
 
SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

                      Watch live or at your convenience 
               https://www.youtube.com/c/southwebercityut 

 
  
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City Council of SOUTH WEBER CITY, Utah, will meet in a 
regular public meeting on Tuesday, September 15, 2020 in the Council Chambers, 1600 E. South Weber Dr., 
commencing at 6:00 p.m. *Due to physical distancing guidelines, there is limited room for the public to 
attend. Unless commenting, please watch on YouTube at the link above. Attendees are encouraged to wear 
a face mask. If you are unable or uncomfortable attending in person, you may also comment live via Zoom 
if you register prior to 5 pm the day of the meeting at https://forms.gle/PMJFhYFJsD3KCi899. You may also 
email publiccomment@southwebercity.com for inclusion with the minutes. 
 
OPEN (Agenda items may be moved in order or sequence to meet the needs of the council.) 

1. Pledge of Allegiance: Councilman Soderquist 
2. Prayer: Councilwoman Alberts 
3. Corona Update 
4. *Public Comment: Please respectfully follow these guidelines 

a. Individuals may speak once for 3 minutes or less 
b. Do not make remarks from the audience 
c. State your name and address 
d. Direct comments to the entire council (council will not respond)  

PRESENTATIONS 
5. Davis County Sheriff’s Office Quarterly Report 

ACTION ITEMS 
6. Approval of Consent Agenda  

a. CC 2020-08-11 Minutes 
b. CC 2020-08-18 Minutes 
c. CC 2020-08-25 Minutes 
d. August Check Register 
e. July Budget to Actual 

7. Resolution 2020-37: Amend Interlocal Agreement with Uintah City for the Replacement of the 
Cottonwood Drive Waterline 

8. Resolution 2020-38: Declaration of Surplus Property: Public Works Case 50 Tractor 
9. Public Hearing: Budget 2020-2021 Amendment 
10. Resolution 2020-39: Budget Amendment 

 
REPORTS 

11. New Business 
12. Council & Staff 
13. Adjourn 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations 
during this meeting should notify the City Recorder, 1600 East South Weber Drive,  

South Weber, Utah 84405 (801-479-3177) at least two days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
THE UNDERSIGNED DULY APPOINTED CITY RECORDER FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF SOUTH WEBER CITY HEREBY 
CERTIFIES THAT A COPY OF THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS MAILED, EMAILED, OR POSTED TO:  1. CITY OFFICE 
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BUILDING  2. FAMILY ACTIVITY CENTER  3. CITY WEBSITE www.southwebercity.com  4. UTAH PUBLIC NOTICE 
WEBSITE www.pmn.utah.gov  5. THE GOVERNING BODY MEMBERS  6. OTHERS ON THE AGENDA 
 
DATE: 09-10-2020                  CITY RECORDER:  Lisa Smith  
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        Agenda Item Introduction 

 

 

Council Meeting Date:  09-08-2020 
 
Name:  Lisa Smith 
 
Agenda Item:  Davis County Sheriff’s Office Quarterly Report 
 
Background:  Council has asked that the Davis County Sheriff’s Office provide 
regular reports of the criminal activity within South Weber boundaries. The last 
report was December 2019. 
 
Summary:  Sargeant Pope will present city law enforcement statistics. 
 
Budget Amendment:  n/a 
Procurement Officer Review: Budgeted amount $            Bid amount $ 
Committee Recommendation:  N/a 
Planning Commission Recommendation:  n/a 
Staff Recommendation:  n/a 
Attachments:  n/a 
 
 
 

Item #5 Sheriff's Report
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 SOUTH WEBER CITY 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
  
DATE OF MEETING: 11 August 2020  TIME COMMENCED: 6:01 p.m. 
 
LOCATION: South Weber City Office at 1600 East South Weber Drive, South Weber, UT 
 
PRESENT: MAYOR:    Jo Sjoblom 
 
  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  Hayley Alberts  

Blair Halverson  
       Angie Petty 

Quin Soderquist  
Wayne Winsor  
 

  FINANCE DIRECTOR:  Mark McRae 
 

CITY ENGINEER:   Brandon Jones 
 
CITY RECORDER:   Lisa Smith  

 
CITY MANAGER:   David Larson  
 
CITY ATTORNEY:   Jayme Blakesley 
 

Transcriber: Minutes transcribed by Michelle Clark 
 
ATTENDEES: Slater Petty, Tammy Long, and Paul Sturm. 
 
Mayor Sjoblom called the meeting to order and welcomed those in attendance.  
 
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Councilman Winsor 
 
2. PRAYER: Councilman Soderquist 
 
3. CORONA VIRUS UPDATE: Mayor Sjoblom reported Davis County COVID 19 cases have 
decreased by 39%. Ages 15 to 24 continue to be the highest increase by age. South Weber City 
has two active cases and 26 total cases. Davis School District will begin the school year with a 
hybrid schedule. 
 
4. PUBLIC COMMENT: Please respectfully follow these guidelines: 

a. Individuals may speak once for 3 minutes or less  
b. Do not make remark from the audience  
c. State your name and address  
d. Direct comments to the entire Council  
e. Note City Council will not respond during the public comment period  

 
Stanley Gudmendsen, lot #29 of Harvest Park Subdivision, is in the process of constructing a 
home in the Harvest Park Subdivision and questioned what will done with the trees, trail, and 
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South Weber City Council Meeting                     11 August 2020    Page 2 of 4 
 
open space area behind his home. He suggested moving the trail 20’ to the north to preserve old 
growth trees. 
 
Councilman Halverson related Harvest Park Subdivision, Phase 3 will be discussed this 
Thursday at the Planning Commission meeting. David Larson stated the city staff will be 
meeting with the developer to review the details of the project. He assured citizens the goal is to 
keep as many trees as possible. City Engineer Brandon Jones pointed out a final location for the 
trail has not been determined. He will be meeting with the developer to walk the site. 
 
ACTION ITEMS: 
 
5. Approval of Consent Agenda 

a. July 21, 2020 Minutes 
 
Councilman Soderquist moved to approve the consent agenda. Councilman Halverson 
seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council Members Alberts, 
Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion carried. 
 
6. Resolution 2020-32: Declaring SWC Fire Department’s Substantial Dedication to the 
COVID-19 Public Health Emergency 
Mayor Sjoblom reported South Weber City has received Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 
Security (CARES) Act funds from the state. One of the acceptable uses of these funds is for the 
payroll expenses of the South Weber City Fire Department; however, the City Council must 
determine that the services provided by the Fire Department are substantially dedicated to 
mitigating or responding to the COVID 19 public health emergency. In the City Council meeting 
on June 30, 2020 the possible uses of the CARES Act money by South Weber City were 
discussed and direction given to staff. The general opinion in that meeting was the Fire 
Department is substantially dedicated to the public health emergency.  
 
Mayor Sjoblom explained the South Weber City Fire Department has made the necessary 
changes to meet all new requirements relating to the emergency and treats all calls as a possible 
COVID 19 exposure. The South Weber City Council declared that the Fire Department is 
substantially dedicated to the public health emergency and has been since March 1, 2020. 
 
Councilwoman Petty moved to approve Resolution 2020-32: Declaring SWC Fire 
Department’s Substantial Dedication to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency. 
Councilman Winsor seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council 
Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 
carried. 
 
7. Public Works Tractor Purchase 
Mayor Sjoblom explained the city farm tractor/street mower has safety and maintenance 
problems. It is used for mowing weeds on the sides of unimproved streets and grooming the 
Posse Grounds. The 2020 budget includes funds for a replacement.  
 
Mayor Sjoblom stated the staff obtained quotes from John Deere, New Holland, and Case. John 
Deere offered the best price at $49,897.90 and included all the necessary functions and features. 
The mower attachment is an additional $11,100 bringing the total to $60,997.90. Chief 
Procurement Officer David Larson verified that staff followed the City’s Procurement Policy 
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South Weber City Council Meeting                     11 August 2020    Page 3 of 4 
 
(CPP) section 2-1-060. C.1.a in recommending this purchase. Councilman Winsor asked what 
the budgeted amount is. David replied the budgeted amount was $75,000. 
 
Councilman Winsor moved to approve the purchase of a John Deere tractor with 
attachment for the Public Works Department for the total cost of $60,997.90. Councilman 
Halverson seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council Members 
Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion carried. 
 
8. Public Works Water Meter Replacement Purchase 
Each year the city replaces a percentage of water meters to ensure meters are always under 
warranty and provide the most accurate reads. This fiscal year public works budgeted to replace 
350 registers and antennas. There is only one supplier for the existing meters so there are no 
competing bids (CPP 2-1-060. C.1.c Sole Source). The price is $259 for each unit (register and 
antennae) for a total of $90,650. Since the aggregate cost of the purchase exceeds $9,999 this 
purchase must be authorized by the City Council (CPP 2-1-050.C). Chief Procurement Officer 
David Larson verified that staff followed the City’s Procurement Policy section 2-1-060. C.1.c 
Sole Source in recommending this purchase. Councilman Winsor asked for the budgeted amount. 
David Larson indicated $100,000. 
 
Councilwoman Petty moved to approve the purchase of water meter replacements for the 
Public Works Department for $90,650. Councilman Halverson seconded the motion. 
Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, 
Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion carried. 
 
REPORTS: 
 
9. New Business: (None) 
 
10. Council & Staff Reports 
 
Mayor Sjoblom: thanked the Country Fair Days Committee: Tani Lynch, Holly Williams, and 
Vicki Christensen for the Country Fair Days activities. She especially enjoyed the arts & craft 
exhibit and the hot shot competition. Mayor Sjoblom announced she will be out of town and not 
able to attend the City Council meeting on August 18, 2020. Councilman Halverson will be 
acting mayor.  
 
Councilman Halverson: reported on the Hill Air Force Base (HAFB) contamination and 
announced the current Restoration Advisory Board (RAB) contract will expire in September. A 
new contract will be coming forward. The 2017 Record of Decision (ROD) will be available 
soon. It shows positive improvement. He thanked those residents in South Weber City who 
participated in the indoor air sampling. All the air sampling provided negative results. Mayor 
Sjoblom and Ms. Pfeifen from HAFB visited eight different residences’ water wells in South 
Weber City. It was found that all eight wells had been capped or are no longer in use.  
 
Councilwoman Alberts: thanked those involved with the Country Fair Days celebration for all 
their hard work. 
 
Councilman Soderquist: enjoyed the Country Fair Days celebration and thanked the committee. 
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South Weber City Council Meeting                     11 August 2020    Page 4 of 4 
 
Councilwoman Petty: praised the Country Fair Days Committee and all their hard work. 
 
Councilman Winsor: reported the Code Committee met today and will be reviewing/amending 
City Code Title 10, Chapter 2. They will meet the 2nd and 4th Tuesday of every month. Any 
changes will go through the proper procedure for approval. Councilman Winsor was elected to 
chair this committee. He also acknowledged the Country Fair Days Committee.  
 
City Manager, David Larson: indicated the online public commenter joined the meeting late. 
The council agreed to allow the public comment from Stanley Gudmendsen. David reported the 
gurney for the Fire Department has been delivered and installed.  
 
 CLOSED SESSION: held pursuant to the provision of UCA section 52-4-205(1) (c) and (d)  
 
11. Discussion of the Purchase, Exchange, or Lease of Real Property 
12. Discussion of Pending or Reasonable Imminent Litigation  
 
CLOSED SESSION:  Councilman Soderquist moved to adjourn the Council meeting at 
6:27 p.m. and go into a closed session held pursuant to the provision of UCA section 52-4-
205(1)(c) and (d) discussion of the purchase, exchange, or lease of real property and 
discussion of pending or reasonable imminent litigation. Councilman Winsor seconded the 
motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, 
Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion carried. 
 
13. Return to Open Session and Adjourn 
 
RECONVENE:  Councilwoman Petty moved to reconvene the Council meeting at 7:29 p.m. 
Councilman Winsor seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council 
Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 
carried. 
 
ADJOURN:  Councilman Soderquist moved to adjourn the Council meeting at 7:29 p.m. 
Councilwoman Petty seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council 
Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 
carried. 
 
 
 
   APPROVED: ______________________________ Date   09-08-2020 
     Mayor: Jo Sjoblom 
 
 
     _____________________________ 
     Transcriber: Michelle Clark 
 
  
     ______________________________ 
   Attest:  City Recorder: Lisa Smith     
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From: Tory Friddle
To: Public Comment
Subject: La Roca
Date: Thursday, August 6, 2020 9:48:24 PM

As the closest residence to La Rocas entrance I would like to thank everyone involved in the issues last weekend.
        I would like to list a few of my concerns in hope the city will have sufficient information on what is being done
at the facility.
• Traffic is out of control going in and out at all times of the day and night. My cameras show cars coming in late at
night and very early like 1:30 am. We can only guess what might be going on.
 • The turn lane into the complex needs a arrow painted. Cars pull over and park thinking this is the shoulder of the
road not a turn lane.
• The speed along this straight away turns into a very dangerous situation when you have cars entering and exiting
the complex. People passing on the double yellow line. I have had multiple close calls already with people trying to
pass as I’m entering my drive.
• People parking half on the shoulder and partway in the road over the white line.
• Lighting at the entrance is a issue after dark.
This is a major safety issue in my eyes and all I see and hear is it’s not my problem.
 I’m a concerned citizen who believes rules set are rules to be followed. It is only a matter of time before something
bad happens and I don’t want to see it.
At our voting on this complex I witnessed a owner willing to do what ever and say whatever  to get this complex
passed. Gift to the community, Non profit, No games just training, Closed after 10:00, Very few parking spots
needed due to training only, Buffer zone with plants. Well I might be wrong but I was there.
Please understand I’m all for the kids but also see it’s more about the money in some people’s eyes.
                 Best regards
                 Tory Friddle
                 119 East South Weber Dr

Sent from my iPhone

CC 2020-08-11 CI #1 Friddle Item #6a Minutes 08-11

8 of 130



From: beckylabs
To: Public Comment
Subject: General Plan
Date: Monday, August 10, 2020 1:11:12 PM

I have been informed that the area surrounding the old convenience store is still going
to have townhomes built! When I filled out the general survey the large area to the
east of the store was shown to be commercial. There was even an area where we
could fill in the bubbles about what we'd like to see there and townhomes were not a
choice. So what's up with that. If you allow townhomes to be built, why did we bother
to offer our suggestions? Also, if they go through, I hope that a fence is required to be
put between the Sandalwood Cove green space and the townhomes. 

Thank you,

Rebecca Marino 

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

CC 2020-08-11 CI #2 Marino Item #6a Minutes 08-11
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1 
 

August 10, 2020 

 

South Weber City Planning Commission 
1600 E South Weber Drive 
South Weber, UT 84405 
 
Subject: Public Hearing for Conditional Use Permit application for Snowbasin Destination LLC, owner Lori 
Drake 
 
Dear Planning Commission: 
 
We are submitting the following as comment to the Public Hearing in regards to the Conditional Use 
Permit application for a Short-Term Rental submitted by Lori Drake (“Responsible Party”) of Snowbasin 
Destination located at 2345 E 8100 S., South Weber UT(“Short-Term Rental”).  According to the Airbnb 
website persons renting or residing (“Occupants”) in the short-term rental are offered a downstairs 
living space with three bedrooms.  We believe based on public reviews on the Airbnb website for this 
short-term rental, and by witnessing occupants, this short-term rental began operations September 
2019.  A search on the Utah Business website (https://secure.utah.gov/bes/) shows a Utah Certificate of 
Organization, file number 11638573 was issued to Snowbasin Destination LLC January 30, 2020. 
 
The purpose of this letter are to: 
 

1. present the planning commission with a summary of previous complaints made to the South 
Weber Code enforcer; 

2. present the planning commission with historical issues related to parking at the short-term 
Rental; 

3. present the planning commission with details of events/parties at this location; 
4. present the planning commission with concerns we have related to trespassing by occupant and 

non-occupant visitors; 
5. ask the planning commission when reviewing the application for this short-term rental to clarify 

the difference between a two-family dwelling and short term rental conditional use permit; 
6. ask the planning commission when reviewing the application to clarify and define the 

accountability of the Responsible Party, and South Weber City in regards to code violations. 
 
Complaints: 

On two separate occasions, we have provided the South Weber Code Enforcer with written formal 
complaints.  The first complaint dated January 16, 2020 outlined issues related to no receipt of 
public notification from the city in regards to the conditional use permit, parking issues in violation 
of South Weber winter ordinance, violation of the noise ordinance due to late hour parties at the 
short-term rental among an occupant and visitors.  The second complaint dated July 16, 2020 
described issues related to no public notification from the city in regards to the conditional use 
permit, parking issues, and trespassing. 
 
Provided as an attachment to this letter will be a copy of two police reports D20-00395 related to 
winter parking, and D20-00424 related to winter parking, parties and a warrant arrest at the short-
term rental. 

CC 2020-08-11 CI #3 Sanzone
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Parking: 

The short-term rental historically has not enforced off street parking. On several occasion the short-
term rental has had 3+ vehicles parked on the street overnight.  Street parking is nearly always 
directly in front of our property.  During winter months, we witnessed, and documented many 
occupants not following the South Weber winter parking ordnance.   
 
The first picture below taken November 15, 2019 shows what we witness as typical overnight winter 
parking.  The second picture taken the morning of November 19, 2019, shows a work truck, which 
had been parked overnight broken down in the street in front of our property.   A large oil spill was 
left in the roadway after the occupant had finished working on the vehicle. 

 
 
 
The occupant the week of January 12, 2020 had a constant stream of vehicles throughout the 
evening and early morning.  Due to nightly parties held at the short-term rental, vehicles parked on 
the roadway and in the short-term rental driveway.  The below pictures were taken the evening of 
January 15, 2020, not pictured are the additional vehicles parked to the east of our driveway.  

 

The below picture taken the morning of January 17, 2020 shows one of the several cars that had 
been left parked on the street overnight. 
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After filing police complaints dated January 16 and 17, 2020, we discussed issues related to the 
short-term rental with the responsible party.  We very clearly voiced our concerns in regards to 
parking.  The responsible party said she understood our concerns in regards to cars parking all the 
way to the gate when checking in late at night, which causes extra noise due to slamming doors, and 
car alarms.  In addition, we discussed street parking in front of our residence, and felt we had come 
to a mutual understanding in regards to parking.  

The picture below shows how vehicles are currently parking at the short-term rental.  The below 
pictures were taken on July 11, 2020 and July 19, 2020. 

 

We understand there is no ordinance or law preventing parking in front of our home.  However, we 
strongly feel we should not have to extend a courtesy, or tolerate excessive parking that benefits a 
business in our neighborhood.  The occupant parking in front of our property is not the view we 
purchased when we moved to South Weber.   

• Does the city require the property owner to provide adequate and safe parking at a short-
term rental? 

• Does the city require the property owner to provide parking that does not interfere, cause 
damage, or encourage trespassing of neighboring properties? 

• Can occupant vehicles park over 48 hours on the street without moving?   
 

Parties/Events: 
The short-term rental has already had parties/events.  The evening of January 15, 2020, was at least 
the second evening of a string of parties held by an occupant involving very young adults, alcohol, 
smoking and loud music.   At approximately 11:30 pm, a young female visitor of the occupant 
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knocked on our door asking to use our wifi.  She explained a boy named Isaac had sent an uber for 
her, but she was unable to locate the Airbnb.  After giving her directions to the short-term rental, 
we witness an additional vehicle arrive.  This vehicle contained an additional three young male 
adults with beer who were being very loud.   By this point in the evening, there were six vehicles and 
many young adults in the driveway, and back yard drinking, smoking and causing a lot of noise.   

 
The picture below taken on January 16, 2020 is of two of the five men that were outside drinking, 
smoking, and play loud music from at least 10:30 pm until well after midnight.   

 

 
 
The incident as described in a section of police report (D20-00424) dated January 17, 2020; “On 
January 17, 2020, I was informed of a parking problem at the address of 2345 E 8100 S in South 
Weber.  I contacted the complainant, Gary Sanzone, who lives next door.  Mr. Sanzone informed me 
that he has witnessed multiple vehicles parking on the road in violation of South Weber City Code.  
He stated the vehicles are parked there by guests at the Airbnb in the basement of the residence 
next door.  In addition, he informed me that the guests at the Airbnb have been throwing parties, 
which have involved excessive noise late into the night, smoking in the Airbnb’s backyard near his 
property and his bedroom window, and the consumption of alcohol by those he presumes to be 
minors.  Mr. Sanzone made a similar complaint yesterday, on January 16, 2020 (See D20-00395).” 
 
The following is from an additional section of report D20-00424;  “Upon returning to the residence I 
verified all provided information, while running Mr. Provenzano’s provided information through 
NCIC I got a return on a fully extraditable warrant.  I verified the NCIC hit through Davis County 
Dispatch and confirmed the information found.”   

Item #6a Minutes 08-11

13 of 130



 
 

As stated in the parking section of this letter, after involving the police and code enforcer, we 
had a discussion with the responsible party about what had been happening at the short-term 
rental.  We were very surprised to learn that during the week of parties the responsible party 
was in the residence.  We also learned from her that the young woman who came to our door 
had also come to her door.  The responsible party expressed to us that she felt taken advantage 
of and that she needed to be more careful.  She felt Isaac had not represented himself or the 
purpose of travel correctly, and that he was a wondering troubled young man.   We feel this 
incident clearly demonstrates the responsible party did not manage the owner occupied short-
term rental in a way that ensures neighborhood safety. 
 
We received the following text message from the code enforcer on January 17, 2020 “I am 
pretty sure that we have resolved the problem and Lori did rent the property as a short term 
rental to an individual that took advantage of the situation and has since been evicted from the 
property.  I have advised her that she will be required to obtain a business license from the city 
so that I can go over the specific regulations with her that are outlined in the ordinance.”   
 
As a follow up question we asked the code enforcer if the responsible party was allowed to 
continue to rent the short-term rental, and received the following response; “Nope, she has to 
immediately obtain a permit.”  The responsible party had a new occupant at the short-term 
rental the beginning of following week.  The below picture of the new occupant was taken 
January 23, 2020. 
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According to the Airbnb listing for this short-term rental the responsible party advertises house 
rules which includes the phrase “no parties or events”.  We witnessed recent occupants having a 
gathering with visitors. The additional visitors creates noise, and excessive numbers of vehicles 
in the street.  Holding events/parties at the short-term rental brings up the following questions: 
 

• Does the Conditional Use Permit allow a short-term rental to be a venue, defined as a 
place where an event or meeting happens?   

• Is the rental for occupants, or occupants and their visitors?   
• What are the maximum number to occupants, visitors, and vehicles allowed at a short- 

term rental? 
Trespassing: 

Our property has become a walking path, a park, and a shortcut from the street to the gate by 
many occupants.  The following pictures taken August 2, 2020 provides an example of what we 
witness as typical foot traffic to the gated area of the short-term rental. 

  

The below pictures taken August 9, 2020 show occupants as they are having a nerf gun war on 
our front yard. 

 

We have also had visitors of occupants mistake our property for the Airbnb.  On July 15, 2020, a 
small red suv pulled into our driveway at approximately 9:45 pm playing loud music.  The driver 
pulled in and out backing up to our gate on the east side of our property.  Quickly confronted 
before he could exit his vehicle to enter the gated area, he stated his purpose for being in our 
driveway was to pick up an occupant of the Airbnb.  Having an uninvited person enter our 
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property at night, with the possibility of trying to gain access to our home has the potential of 
becoming a dangerous situation for all parties involved.  Begrudgingly we now have to display 
tacky no trespassing, and beware of dog signs from our front porch and gate.  As you can see 
from the pictures above, the signs are not working. 
 

Two-Family Dwelling/Short-Term Rental: 
Utah HB 253 passed during the 2017 general session enacted Utah Codes 10-8-85.4 and 17-50-
338. 
 
10.8.85.4(1)(b) and 17-50-338(1)(b) “Short-term rental” means a residential unit or any portion 
of a residential unit that the owner of record or the lessee of the residential unit offers for 
occupancy for fewer than 30 consecutive days. 
 
10-8.85.4(2)(a) and 17-50-338(2)(a) a legislative body may not: enact or enforce an ordinance 
that prohibits an individual from listing or offering a short-term rental on a short-term renal 
website; or 
 10-8-85.4(2)(b) and 17-50-338(2)(b) use an ordiance that prohibits the act of renting a short-
term rental to fine, charge, prosecute, or otherwise punish an individual soley for the act of 
listing or offering a short-term rental on a short-term rental website. 
 
South Weber Ordinacne 10-18-2 (A) Short-Term or Vacation Rental means a transient lodging 
facitly in a single family dwelling unit, in public lodging facilities as part of a planned unit 
development (PUD), or in an accessory dwelling unit (ADU), occupied by a single group on a 
temporary basis for less than 30 consecutive days as an alternative to a hotel or motel. 
 
The logistics section of the Airbnb listing of the responsible party states the property is available 
for long terms stays, 28 days or more.  Four recent occupants of the short-term rental stayed for 
the summer, well over 30 days.   
 

 
 
From what we have witnessed and according to recent reviews left on the Airbnb website for 
the short-term rental, it appears the short-term rental is not always operating at fewer than 30 
consecutive days.  Based on the definitions of the Utah and South Weber Code we have the 
following questions: 
 

Item #6a Minutes 08-11

16 of 130



• Is the responsible party using the property as a short-term rental, or a two family 
dwelling?  Is this student housing? Corporate housing? 

• What is the difference in a conditional use permit for a short-term rental and a two 
family dwelling? 

• When code violations or issues arise, does offering the rental for 30+ days prevent the 
city from enforcing short-term rental ordinances? 

 
Responsibility: 

As of the date of this letter, we feel neither the city nor the responsible party appear to have 
taken responsibility to ensure compliance or enforcement of South Weber City 
Codes/Ordinances.  In our opinion the responsible party did not act with integrity by starting a 
business without first obtaining a business license, or permit from the city.  Bypassing the short-
term rental process as outlined by South Weber City potentially took tax dollars from our 
community, and did not allow long-term neighbors their right to public comment before the 
short-term rental became operational.   
 
Airbnb’s website offers a help document under responsible hosting in regards to business 
licensing stating the following.  “You are responsible for checking whether your activity may be 
considered to be a business activity, and if so, for ensuring that you comply with local rules that 
regulate businesses (which may include business registration and/or licensing requirements) 
before starting to provide your experience.” 
 
South Weber City has allowed the short-term rental to run without a license, and has not done 
enough to ensure the rights of other property owners.  The Utah State Codes enacted for short-
term rentals should not render our leaders paralyzed, unable to protect all property owners.  
South Weber residence deserve better.   
 

• Who is responsible and accountable for occupants of a short-term rental?  Is it the 
Neighbors, the Police, the Planning Commission, the City Council, or the Responsible 
Party?   

 
In regards to the responsible party and the short-term rental, we have tried to be patient and respectful 
of the right to operate a business.  In January, we were willing to listen and discuss compromise to 
ensure continued success of the short-term rental, while still maintaining our rights and safety.  Since 
that discussion, we feel the responsible party has not been concerned at all about our rights, our 
property, or our safety.  In January, the responsible party expressed to us that she had been the victim 
of an occupant. We do not feel the responsible party was violated, instead we feel she did not control a 
bad situation that was taking place at the short-term rental, and as a result suffered the consequence.  
The lack of action taken by the responsible party caused interruption to the police department, the code 
enforcer, and us.  Since then we feel the responsible party continues to allow occupants to park 
anywhere, hold what appears to be events, and does not appear to consider the disruption the short-
term rental is causing to the surroundings. 
 
We are strongly opposed to the planning commission granting a conditional use permit for this short-
term rental.  We feel the responsible party lacks the skill, and security training to operate a short-term 
rental in a manner that protects the integrity, characteristics, and safety of our neighborhood.  The 
responsible party has not managed the short-term rental in a manner that we the neighbors are un-
aware of the existence.   
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Best Regards, 
Gary and Tina Sanzone 
Property Owners 
2353 E 8100 S 
 
Enclosure: Davis County Sheriff police report D20-00395 and D20-00424. 
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Deputy Report for Incident D20-00395 

Name Involvements: 

Complainant: 240974 

Last: SANZONE 

DOB: 

Race:  Sex: M 

First: GARY 

Dr Lie:       Phone: 

Page 4 of 4 

Mid: WALTER 

Address: 2353E8100S 

City: SOUTH WEBER, UT 84405 

01/24/20 
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Deputy Report for Incident 020-00424 

Name Involvements: 

Complainant : 240974 
Last: SANZONE 

DOB:  
Race: Sex: M 

Offender : 395208 
Last: BARTOLOMEI 

DOB:-
一 Sex: M 

SUBJECT: 395205 
Last: PROVENZANO 
DOB:-一 Sex: M 

OFFENDER : 395206 
Last: PROYENZANA 

DOB:-一 Sex: M 

First: GARY 
DrLic:
Phone:

First: ISAAC 

Phone: 

First: PETER 

一
Phone: 

First: PETER 

一
Phone: 

Mid: WALTER 
Address: 2353 E 8100 S 

Page 6 of 6 

City: SOUTH WEBER, UT 84405 

Mid: EPHRAIM 

Mid: JOSEPH 

一ity:, 

Mid: JOSEPH 

-9 

0 l /24/20 
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 SOUTH WEBER CITY 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
  
DATE OF MEETING: 18 August 2020  TIME COMMENCED: 6:01 p.m. 
 
LOCATION: South Weber City Office at 1600 East South Weber Drive, South Weber, UT 
 
PRESENT: MAYOR:    Jo Sjoblom (excused) 
 
  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  Hayley Alberts  

Blair Halverson (Mayor Pro Tem) 
       Angie Petty 

Quin Soderquist  
Wayne Winsor  
 

  FINANCE DIRECTOR:  Mark McRae 
 

CITY ENGINEER:   Brandon Jones 
 
CITY RECORDER:   Lisa Smith  

 
  DEPUTY RECORDER:  Friday Whaley 
 

CITY MANAGER:   David Larson  
 
CITY ATTORNEY:   Jayme Blakesley 
 

Transcriber: Minutes transcribed by Michelle Clark 
 
ATTENDEES: Paul Sturm 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Halverson called the meeting to order and excused Mayor Sjoblom.  
 
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Councilwoman Petty 
 
2. PRAYER: Mayor Pro Tem Halverson 
 
3. CORONA VIRUS UPDATE: The current hospital rate of Covid cases is 4.3% with 8.3% 
positive test rate. Cases are going down in Davis County. South Weber City has eight active 
cases with 34 total cases.  
 
4. PUBLIC COMMENT: Please respectfully follow these guidelines: 

a. Individuals may speak once for 3 minutes or less  
b. Do not make remark from the audience  
c. State your name and address  
d. Direct comments to the entire Council  
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e. Note City Council will not respond during the public comment period  
 
Paul Sturm, 2527 Deer Run Drive, recommended the City Council watch the Planning 
Commission meeting from last week. He felt they readdressed everything that had already been 
decided. Discussion included View Drive and 1900 East connection to Layton City. He remarked 
the Planning Commission suggested rewriting narrative about the road to 1900 East as presented 
in the general plan. Paul stated there seemed to be confusion. He noted Commissioner Johnson 
reminded the Commission of citizen input. Paul questioned the decibel range being used in the 
general plan. He conducted research and found a lot of bases have conducted noise studies and 
charged it can affect federal home loans.  
 
Councilman Halverson explained the noise and sensitive land section in the master plan starts 
with a decibel of 75. There is discrepancy as to where it should start. 
 
DISCUSSION ITEM: 
 
5. Fire Department Rehabilitation Equipment Discussion  
Mayor Pro Tem Halverson explained after September 11, 2001 the Department of Homeland 
Security, in conjunction with Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), came up with a 
way to provide better resources to communities if a disaster of any kind occurs. South Weber 
City was given the responsibility to provide rehabilitation and hazmat decontamination. A trailer, 
Ford Excursion truck, and some basic equipment was provided. It has been over fifteen years 
since any of it was updated. Because these are Region 1 assets, Region 1 can potentially pay for 
the entire replacement and outfitting of both a new truck and trailer as well as all the associated 
equipment. It requires some financial wrangling to get the equipment purchased and the money 
reimbursed.  
 
Region 1 Co-Chair Chief Paul Ericson approached the Council and explained the application 
process and that the funds are for three years. Currently the 2018 grants are being disbursed. The 
final application to FEMA for this year is due September 2020. Councilwoman Petty questioned 
the turnaround time for reimbursement. Chief Ericson stated it depends on the time of year but 
generally two weeks or less. He needs a cover letter, invoice, paid invoice, and cleared check 
from the city.  
 
Fire Chief Tolman explained his research process to get items funded and encouraged working 
with Region 1. Councilwoman Petty asked how much it would cost to replace the truck and the 
trailer. Chief Tolman replied he will present different options with varied levels of replacement 
to see what the Council and Region are comfortable with. He acknowledged the old truck and 
trailer can be auctioned as surplus once new equipment is in place. Chief Tolman desired several 
weeks to gather the data and create options. He planned to approach Region 1 with his figures to 
get an idea of probability of the reimbursement level before presenting to Council. 
 
ACTION ITEMS: 
 
6. Approval of Consent Agenda  

a. Minutes 07-28-2020  
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Councilwoman Petty moved to approve the consent agenda. Councilwoman Alberts 
seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Halverson called for the vote. Council Members 
Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion carried. 
 
7. Resolution 2020-33: Intercounty Automatic Aid Fire Agreement  
Mayor Pro Tem Halverson articulated over the last several years there have been several large 
incidents each year in Weber and Davis Counties. These events have required resources from 
multiple counties to bring the situations under control. To better streamline and manage an 
appropriate response, the fire chiefs in both counties proposed an agreement be put in place. 
Davis and Weber Counties are geographically the best situated to help each other in a timely 
fashion. South Weber City has agreements with multiple Weber County Fire Departments 
currently. This agreement will not replace those accords. It will assure all entities within the 
counties are incorporated, will improve response times, and provide legally supported aid on 
these large incidents. No increase in call volume is expected.  
 
Councilwoman Petty moved to approve Resolution 2020-33: Intercounty Automatic Aid 
Fire Agreement. Councilwoman Alberts seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Halverson 
called for the vote. Council Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor 
voted aye. The motion carried. 
 
REPORTS: 
 
8. New Business:  
 
Hill Air Force Base (HAFB) Contamination: Councilwoman Alberts asked if there is city 
development code concerning the HAFB contamination. David explained the city code has a 
sensitive land section which includes a requirement of testing for sensitive lands. He described 
when a developer approaches the city for a possible development, city code is followed 
concerning which studies are required. HAFB is responsible to update the plume maps. Chief 
Tolman added there are monitoring wells throughout the city that are frequently tested.  
 
Geneva North Gravel Pit: Councilman Winsor reported the gravel pit has been filling up with 
water. Mayor Pro Tem Halverson disclosed they are using it to mitigate dust from the main pit. 
City Manager David Larson will contact Geneva to discuss the issue. 
 
9. Council & Staff Reports 
 
Councilman Halverson: related the Planning Commission met on August 13, 2020 and 
approved the final plat for Harvest Park Subdivision, Phase 3. There was a public hearing and 
action on a conditional use permit for short-term rental Destination Snowbasin. He encouraged 
the city look at amending the short-term rental ordinance to include an owner-occupied 
requirement. The general plan was discussed and will be included as an action item at the next 
Planning Commission meeting on September 10, 2020. Councilman Winsor voiced his concern 
with the language used to describe the city road to the water tank. Discussion took place 
regarding a View Drive connection.  
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Councilwoman Alberts: met with the Public Relations Committee concerning the city website. 
David reported the committee reviewed the two proposals received and felt like they could do 
better. Councilwoman Alberts conveyed an amended request for proposal will be going out.  
 
David specified the public hearing process and the state requirements. He indicated the city does 
more than required to make sure the information gets out there. He advised the best way for a 
citizen to be notified of public hearings is to sign up through the Utah Public Notice Website 
(Utah.gov/pmn/index.html).  
 
Councilman Soderquist: requested an advisory committee for funds received from Staker 
Parson be created.  
 
Councilwoman Petty: announced Youth Council applications will be taken until September 8, 
2020. She walked the dog park and walking path with the developer, Mayor, Mark Larsen, David 
Larson, and Brandon Jones. There still is not a completion date. There was some discrepancy on 
how many trees will remain. Councilman Winsor inquired if there will be rules and regulations 
in place prior to the dog park opening. David replied staff is drafting an updated section of the 
parks code including dog park rules. 
 
Councilman Winsor: offered Davis County had three positive pools for West Nile virus, but no 
individuals have been infected.  
 
City Recorder, Lisa Smith: wished Councilwoman Petty happy birthday tomorrow. 
 
ADJOURN:  Councilwoman Alberts moved to adjourn the Council Meeting at 6:56 p.m. 
Councilwoman Petty seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Halverson called for the vote. 
Council Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 
carried. 
 
 
 
   APPROVED: ______________________________ Date 09-08-2020  
     Mayor Pro Tem: Blair Halverson 
 
 
     _____________________________ 
     Transcriber: Michelle Clark 
 
  
     ______________________________ 
   Attest:  City Recorder: Lisa Smith     
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 SOUTH WEBER CITY 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
  
DATE OF MEETING: 11 August 2020  TIME COMMENCED: 6:01 p.m. 
 
LOCATION: South Weber City Office at 1600 East South Weber Drive, South Weber, UT 
 
PRESENT: MAYOR:    Jo Sjoblom 
 
  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  Hayley Alberts  

Blair Halverson  
       Angie Petty 

Quin Soderquist  
Wayne Winsor  
 

  FINANCE DIRECTOR:  Mark McRae 
 

CITY ENGINEER:   Brandon Jones 
 
CITY RECORDER:   Lisa Smith  

 
CITY MANAGER:   David Larson  
 
CITY ATTORNEY:   Jayme Blakesley 
 

Transcriber: Minutes transcribed by Michelle Clark 
 
ATTENDEES: Paul Sturm, Jacob Anderson, Jared Clark, Tani Lynch, Holly Williams, Amy 
Mitchell, and Victoria Christensen. 
 
Mayor Sjoblom called the meeting to order and welcomed those in attendance.  
 
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Councilman Halverson 
 
2. PRAYER: Councilwoman Petty 
 
3. CORONA VIRUS UPDATE: Mayor Sjoblom reported South Weber City still has the lowest 
overall case rate in Davis County with a total of 35 COVID cases and one active case. Davis 
County hospitalization is at 46% capacity which is stable and good. The state transmission rate is 
0.78 and Davis County transmission rate is 0.77. There seems to be a stabilizing trend with 
testing at an 8% positive rate. Davis County is monitoring the sewer systems to see viral load as 
there has been a slight increase lately. Davis School District hired a point of contact person for 
each school to watch for cases and work with the Health Department. The employee’s duties 
include investigating cases, identifying schools, quarantining remainder of family, notifying the 
point of contact, investigating school setting, and looking for potentially exposed individuals to 
quarantine. 
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4. PUBLIC COMMENT: Please respectfully follow these guidelines: 
a. Individuals may speak once for 3 minutes or less  
b. Do not make remark from the audience  
c. State your name and address  
d. Direct comments to the entire Council  
e. Note City Council will not respond during the public comment period  

 
Amy Mitchell, 1923 Deer Run Drive, announced she watched the Planning Commission 
meeting held on 13 August 2020. At this meeting a discussion was held concerning the residents 
living on 7800 South who submitted a petition to the city requesting the connection from View 
Drive and 7800 South be removed from the general plan. The Planning Commission 
communicated how impressed they were with these citizens and how they did things the right 
way. She outlined how hard she worked in getting input from citizens concerning the possible 
connection road from 1900 East to Layton City. She went door to door to make sure residents 
were aware and completed the general plan survey. She questioned if she needs to gather a 
signature petition. She lives on 1900 and doesn’t think there should be any reference to a 
possible connection to Layton City in the general plan. She conveyed 85% of citizens say no to 
the connection. She declared the City Council owes its citizens its allegiance. She urged future 
Planning Commission meetings be held at City Hall. 
 
Paul Sturm, 2527 Deer Run Drive, identified misspellings in the Harvest Park documents, 
lamented the short time frame for citizens to review packets, and questioned the development 
approval process. He was concerned about future development along 2700 East and the need to 
widen the road to accommodate increased traffic (see citizen input #2 Sturm amended).  
 
Councilwoman Alberts requested Mr. Sturm’s comments concerning the preliminary plan 
process be addressed. City Manager David Larson explained the staff reviews plans and returns 
comments which can take multiple revisions before it is presented to the Planning Commission. 
Councilwoman Alberts indicated any widening on 2700 East would be on the east side from the 
substation and assured the current developer will be paying street impact fees. David explained 
once the general plan is adopted the Capital Facilities Plan (CFP) can be updated which relates to 
impact fee amounts.  
 
Councilwoman Alberts called for clarification of Governor Herbert’s statement concerning 
virtual meetings. City Attorney Jayme Blakesley specified the governor’s order was superseded 
because the legislature created a process by which meetings can be held virtually. The chair of 
the body that is meeting designates if there is an emergency or situation that warrants the virtual 
meeting. 
 
Councilwoman Petty assured Amy Mitchell the City Council has heard the voices of the citizens 
concerning the city survey and they will not be forgotten.   
 
PRESENTATIONS: 
 
5. New Public Works Employees Introduction 
The Public Works Department budgeted for an additional parks employee to help with the 
growing acreage within the city. Jody Nielson is moving his family to Las Vegas. After 
interviews Jacob Anderson and Jared Clark were chosen to fill the positions. Jacob Anderson 
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introduced himself and indicated he will be working with both the streets and parks. He 
appreciated the opportunity to work for South Weber City. Jared Clark thanked everyone for the 
opportunity to work in this city. The Council welcomed both employees. 
 
6. Recognition of 2020 Country Fair Days Committee 
Councilwoman Alberts announced for decades South Weber citizens have gathered the first 
week of August to celebrate Country Fair Days. During Covid-19 it was unclear if the city would 
be able to celebrate this long held and cherished tradition. However, under the dedication and 
direction of Holly Schenck Williams, Tani Lynch, and Victoria Christensen the Country Fair 
Days committee was able to make the necessary adjustments to move forward. These women 
stayed in constant contact with state leadership and the local health department to ensure the 
celebration would keep everyone safe and healthy. Though Country Fair Days was a little 
different this year, there was a great turnout and some new, creative, and fun events were 
introduced. In a year where so many things were cancelled, it was wonderful for South Weber 
Days to continue. The Council wished to recognize the additional time and work required putting 
on this event with the restrictions and give its thanks to them for their hard work and dedication. 
 
Mayor Sjoblom presented a card and gift certificate to Holly, Tani, and Vicki. She thanked them 
for all their hard work and efforts to make this year’s celebration successful. 
 
ACTION ITEMS: 
 
7. Approval of Consent Agenda 

a. July Check Register 
 
Councilman Soderquist asked about the Sportsites’ fee. David explained Sportsites is a program 
used by the Family Activity Center for registration of recreational sports and Country Fair Days.  
 
Councilman Soderquist moved to approve the consent agenda. Councilwoman Alberts 
seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council Members Alberts, 
Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion carried. 
 
8. Resolution 2020-34: Final Plat, Site Plan, and Improvement Plan Harvest Park, Phase 3 
Jones & Associates and Barry Burton completed reviews for Harvest Park, Phase 3. The two 
street names were resolved, and the basement depth was approved. The Planning Commission 
held a public hearing and recommended approval. Councilman Soderquist asked about the 
changing water table and noted at the Planning Commission held on August 13, 2020 Mark 
Staples from Nilson Homes stated they will install a land drain system if it is necessary. He 
inquired who determines a land drain system is needed and when that would occur. City 
Engineer Brandon Jones identified page 32 of the packet shows a land drain system to be 
installed. The purpose of the land drain is to get the ground water away from the home. Phases 1 
and 2 both have land drain systems. Also, the geotechnical report requires the installation of the 
land drain system. It was decided there was a misunderstanding and the land drain system will be 
installed in phase 3. 
 
Councilwoman Petty expressed concern with approving phase 3 when the promised dog park 
isn’t completed. Councilwoman Alberts asked about the retention basin size. Brandon explained 
it is a regional detention basin designed with future development in mind.  Mark Staples 
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commented the reason for the delay of the dog park was because the detention basin was 
expanded. It has since been excavated and the rocks have been removed. The irrigation plan will 
be submitted in the next week to ten days. Councilman Winsor suggested tabling this item until 
the dog park is completed. Mark queried if there is a date in the development agreement for 
when the dog park was to be completed. Councilwoman Alberts asked Mr. Staples if he would 
be willing to sign an agreement with a scheduled date of completion for the dog park. Mark 
explained Nilson Homes responsibility for the dog park includes installing a trail, a chain link 
fence, sod, and irrigation. He was willing to amend the development agreement to include a 
reasonable completion schedule for the dog park. He explained the focus had been to get the trail 
in so that they know where to install the fence. Mark suggested meeting with Brandon to put 
together a schedule. Councilwoman Petty expressed it needs to be a priority for Nilson Homes to 
get the dog park completed. Mark reminded everyone that there is bonded money which the city 
can use to complete it. Councilman Winsor indicated the developer is responsible for the dog 
park completion. Mark requested adding a condition to the motion to include the development 
agreement amendment rather than tabling the item. Councilwoman Petty didn’t want to approve 
it without a specific date identified. Mark apologized on behalf of Nilson Homes for the delay on 
the completion of the dog park and declared it will be completed by November 1, 2020. 
 
Councilman Halverson moved to approve Resolution 2020-34: Final Plat, Site Plan, and 
Improvement Plan Harvest Park, Phase 3 subject to an amendment to the development 
agreement to include the dog park will be completed by November 1, 2020. Councilman 
Winsor seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council Members 
Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion carried. 
 
Councilman Winsor moved to open the public hearing for Budget 2020-2021 Amendment. 
Councilwoman Alberts seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council 
Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 
carried. 
 

******************* PUBLIC HEARING ********************** 
 
9. Public Hearing: Budget 2020-2021 Amendment 
Mayor Sjoblom disclosed the current city budget for 2020-2021 was adopted on June 16, 2020. 
Since the adoption of the budget the city has received Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 
Security (CARES) Act funds. On June 30, 2020, the City Council gave direction to staff on how 
these funds should be used. The first amendment is to use the CARES Act funds for the 
touchless fixtures upgrades for all city owned buildings. The budgeted amount will be $50,000. 
The second amendment is for the final payment on the regional detention basin constructed as 
part of the Old Maple Farms, Phase 3 development. South Weber previously signed an 
agreement to pay $300,000. This amendment is for the city’s final payment. The budget 
amendment is $100,000 and the money will come from the $120,000 which other developments 
have previously paid for their share in the use of the basin. The third amendment is to correct a 
typo in the 2020-21 budget in the water department. The water operations and maintenance 
account, 51-40-490, should have been $100,000 which is comparable to previous years’ 
expenditures. However, the budget is only showing $1,000. This amendment is for $99,000. This 
year’s budget needs to be opened and amended to reflect those changes. To amend an adopted 
budget, a public hearing is required to afford citizens an opportunity to address the proposed 
changes. 
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Councilwoman asked if the touchless fixtures would use all $50,000. Finance director Mark 
McRae explained the actual amount will come back to the Council once he receives the bids 
from the contractors. If the cost is less, the remaining money will return to the CARES Act fund.  
 
Mayor Sjoblom asked if there was any public comment. There was none. 
 
Councilman Winsor moved to close the public hearing for Budget 2020-2021 Amendment. 
Councilwoman Petty seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council 
Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 
carried. 
 

******************* PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED ********************** 
 
10. Resolution 2020-35: Budget Amendment 
 
Councilwoman Petty moved to approve Resolution 2020-35: Budget Amendment. 
Councilman Winsor seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for a roll call vote. 
Council Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 
carried. 
 
11. Resolution 2020-36: Staker Parson Allocation Advisory Board 
Mayor Sjoblom communicated the development agreement with Staker & Parson Companies 
originally signed in the early 2000s includes a section on financial contribution as a community 
benefit (4.5.2). It identified how much is to be contributed to the city each year for the benefit of 
recreational programs and facilities. It noted that a five-person advisory board appointed by the 
City Council recommends appropriate disbursement of these monies. It also stated that this group 
should include a representative from Staker & Parson Companies. This board has not been 
created and Staker & Parson requested that the board be organized. The City Council assigned 
the Parks & Recreation Committee to recommend who should be on the advisory board. They 
recommend the following to be appointed as members of the board: 

• Gravel Pit Liaison (Board Chair)  
• Parks & Rec Committee Chair  
• City Manager 
• Recreation Director  
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• Staker Parson Representative  
 
Currently those individuals are Quin Soderquist, Angie Petty, David Larson, Curtis Brown, and 
Dak Maxfield. 
 
Councilwoman Alberts moved to approve Resolution 2020-36: Staker Parson Allocation 
Advisory Board. Councilman Winsor seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the 
vote. Council Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The 
motion carried. 
 
REPORTS: 
 
12. New Business:  
 
Live streaming YouTube – Mark McRae reported Webb Audio is waiting for all the parts to 
arrive for the audio/video upgrades and then they will start installation. Councilman Winsor 
suggested going live approximately five minutes earlier than the meeting time. Also, having a 
staff member field questions as the meeting goes on. There were also concerns with public 
comment and public hearing time slots. The Public Affairs Committee will create procedures for 
live streaming. 
 
Fiber Update – Councilwoman Alberts asked about fiber options and if there had been any 
further discussions. Councilman Winsor reported the Municipal Utilities Committee will discuss 
it at the next meeting. There are other options with Utopia that were not previously presented.  
 
Buffer Yard on 8200 S. 2700 E. Update - David reported code enforcer Chris Tremea is 
working with the Homeowner’s Association concerning the maintenance of this buffer yard. 
 
13. Council & Staff Reports 
 
Mayor Sjoblom: submitted last week a final meeting was held with Horrocks Engineers 
regarding the Weber Parkway Trail feasibility study. As a reminder, the city received a 
transportation land-use connections (TLC) grant and ultimately paid $3,500 with Wasatch Front 
Regional Council (WFRC) paying $46,500 for a total study budget of $50,000. She anticipated 
receiving the final report this week. The study provided a recommended alignment for the trail, 
along with cost estimates for the trail itself, two trailheads (one on each end), and crossing I-84. 
It will also outline the next steps if the city moves forward on design/construction and sets up the 
project for additional grant money applications. This item will be discussed in an upcoming 
Parks Committee meeting.  
 
She encouraged getting the youth involved with pickle-ball. The Family Activity Center will be 
conducting clinics.  
 
Councilman Halverson: related the Cottonwood Drive waterline project is out for bid and 
expected to be completed by the end of the year. He reported the east bench transmission project 
with Job Corp is underway. Streetlight installations are moving forward. Brandon completed an 
evaluation of existing streetlights and cost for replacement. There is a possibility of the city 
taking over maintenance which would be a significant savings to the city.  
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Councilwoman Petty: announced the Youth City Council application is on the city website for 
all those 14 years and older. It requires one year of service from September 2020 through August 
2021.  
 
Councilman Winsor: shared the City Code Committee met and reviewed Title 10 Chapter 2. 
They will be amending the roles and responsibilities of all those who work within land use. He 
will be absent from the Council meeting on September 8, 2020. 
 
City Manager, David Larson: thanked the City Council for all the incredible work they do 
which is evident by all the assignments and committee meetings held. He voiced the second 
tranche of the CARES Act fund should be received next week.  
 
ADJOURN:  Councilman Winsor moved to adjourn the Council meeting at 7:22 p.m. 
Councilwoman Alberts seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council 
Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 
carried. 
 
 
 
   APPROVED: ______________________________ Date 09-08-2020   
     Mayor: Jo Sjoblom 
 
 
     _____________________________ 
     Transcriber: Michelle Clark 
 
  
     ______________________________ 
   Attest:  City Recorder: Lisa Smith     
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From: Michael Grant
To: Public Comment; David J. Larson
Subject: Mail from Michael
Date: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 1:26:52 PM

I want to bring up a new idea regarding Zoom and YouTube troubleshooting while CC and PC meetings are
happening in real time. 

Now that Zoom sessions seem to be our future for the next several months, maybe a couple of things can be fine
tuned.

Maybe one person like Lisa Smith or someone could be designated with real time texts or emails.   Lisa can keep an
eye on these texts or emails appearing in her inbox.

These messages will be sent by people only for Zoom breakdown reasons.

For example, if the volume is too low, or a certain CC or PC member is not speaking loud enough, in real life I
could have just put my hand up and objected.   Sitting at home I have no way of telling that.    In the past we would
text Jeff Judkins to reposition the camera.  You get the idea. 

Or like the last time the camera was on Dave Larson for 15 minutes while the conversation continued in the back.  
Who could I have notified at that time?    No point calling the City and leaving them a voice mail at that moment.

Of course you should specify that emailing or texting Lisa is meant for technical problems only, not for expressing
policy decisions.   

The DNC and GOP conventions were on YouTube last week.   They were opened on YouTube several minutes
BEFORE the conventions started.    With our CC and PC meetings, we are able to see it a couple of minutes into the
meeting as that is when Zoom comes live.   Zoom should come live at 5.55p so that people are all tuned in and ready
to go even if they are looking at the City’s logo.  

Otherwise every single time when I am trying to locate the Live session on YouTube I am frantically clicking icons
to locate the Live tab.  Live Tab doesn’t show because you haven’t turned it on early enough.     Invariably I find the
CC or PC meeting on Zoom albeit 4 to 15 minutes later and often the public comment session is already gone.  

Thus YouTube channel should ideally come up “hot” at 5.55p.

Thanks,

Michael Grant
2622 Deer Run Drive, South Weber
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Presentation to the South Weber City - City Council - 25 Aug20 
Comments by Paul A. Sturm 

 
1) Action Items - Agenda Item 8. - There are several misspellings of the word Cobblestone on 

Sheets 7 of 11 (Packet Page 31), 8 of 11 (Packet Page 32), and 10 of 11 (Packet Page 34) in 
the Site Plan package.  It is spelled/shown as Cobbelstone Drive on the drawings. 

 
2) I have several general comments regarding the upcoming Planning Commission Meeting on 

27Aug20.  Please note that the packet was downloaded to the SWC website on Friday 
21Aug20, six days before the meeting.  Following are just some of highlights from a 
presentation to the Planning Commission this Thursday:  

A) It is completely unreasonable for South Weber Citizens to have only six days to review a 
486 page, 148 MB document and then be able to provide meaningful comments for a PUBLIC 
HEARING!  As a result of this very short timeframe to review the packet, any Action or 
decision on this Preliminary Site Plan& Improvements for the Lofts at Deer Run should be 
postponed so that the Planning Commission has the ability to review and consider both the 
Public's inputs and comments as well re-familiarize themselves with past information. 
B) Also assembled are a total of 25 documents, related to the Lofts, for the Planning 
Commission to review regarding both past presentations to the PC and CC, and new/current 
information located while reviewing/researching the packet .  I do not know of any way to 
provide all of this information to the Planning Commission for this meeting.   
The documents are being provided as a reminder of what has occurred and what has been 
promised by both the Planning Commission and City Council this past year. 
C) Barry Burton Memo of 18Aug20 - PL14 - Page 6 

States that this is the 4th iteration of the Preliminary Plan.  Why was a Public Hearing Not 
held on iterations #2 and #3.  Why were the citizens of South Weber not informed about 
these two iterations so that Public Comments could have been made?  I have also been told 
that some members of the Planning Commission were not aware of iterations #2 and #3! 
(Note:  Was informed immediately after presentation that an iteration is just a change to a 
document i.e., a Fire Department assessment, not a major change to the Preliminary Plan.) 

 
Notes:  A complete set of Zoning Code C-O documentation was provided to the Planning 
Commission Chair on 22Aug19, a Member of the City Council on 5Sep19, and to the City 
Manager on 18Sep19.  This information has been readily available within the City for nearly a 
year! 
 
Another reminder was that, during the discussion on the rescission of the C-O code,  the City 
Council promised, in open meeting, that whenever C-O was presented, the Developer would 
be held to all C-O requirements and no variances granted.  (Note:  Was informed just prior to 
the meeting that an updated C-O was available and that fact was addressed at the meeting 
and added to the presentation.) 

CC 2020-08-25 CI #2 Sturm (amended)
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D) 2700 E. 
I have some concerns regarding 2700 E. and its future as was presented in Brandon Jones' 
20Aug20 memo contained in the 27Aug20 PC packet.  Please review Brandon's presentation.  
Following are just some of the topics to be addressed in the PC presentation for Thursday: 
1) Bullet #1 - The LOS shown makes no sense when taken in the context of the text.  As has 
been expressed many times by citizens, and was shown during the Park N Protest event, the 
Frontage Road is not capable, from a safety perspective, to handle the increased traffic. 
2) Bullet #2 - The last sentence makes no sense. "A need for widening will likely be the 
result of an aggregate of all development along 2700 E. to the existing traffic."  Comment:  
There is no open land along 2700 E. for development, thus the Lofts should be assessed an 
impact fee due to the acknowledged traffic increase! 
3) Also, how can 2700 E. ever be widened with the Lofts property directly adjacent?  This 
appears to show a real lack of planning by the City regarding future growth....   
 
E) Variance Application Letter of Explanation. 
I do not understand why South Weber City is entertaining this Variance Request.  A 
preponderance of the property has had the same topography for hundreds of years.  Why 
was the topography not taken into consideration during the four design phase iterations for 
this property.  Mr. Cox has been involved with this property for over a year as is evidenced by 
his name on South Weber City's "Subdivision/Land Use Process Application" and listed as the 
"Developer's Engineer" and shown as "Fred Cox (Architect)"  His statements in the Variance 
Application Letter of Explanation, such as "The unreasonable hardship from current zoning 
language is that the parking lot would be too steep in the wintertime..." are absurd.   
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2020 - 8/31/2020 Sep 01, 2020  12:41PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

08/06/20 41600 ACE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL 07/31/20 Recycle Bin Service - July 2020 1043262 51.00 ACE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL

          Total 41600: 51.00

08/06/20 41601 ADVANTAGE RENTAL 06/24/20 Sod cutter Rental 1070261 102.00 ADVANTAGE RENTAL

08/17/20 41601 ADVANTAGE RENTAL V 06/24/20 Sod cutter Rental 1070261 102.00 ADVANTAGE RENTAL

          Total 41601: 204.00

08/27/20 41681 Anixter Inc 08/20/20 Street Light ancher bolts and GFI recpt 4560730 3,744.00 Anixter Inc

          Total 41681: 3,744.00

08/20/20 41658 ArchiveSocial 08/18/20 Archiving Service - Annual Fee 1043350 2,388.00 ArchiveSocial

          Total 41658: 2,388.00

08/20/20 41659 Bair, Kathleen 06/30/20 Reimbursement for Season 2034757 70.00 Bair, Kathleen

          Total 41659: 70.00

08/06/20 41602 Barry Burton 07/31/20 Planner Services - July 2020 1058310 805.00 Barry Burton

          Total 41602: 805.00

08/06/20 41603 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH 07/31/20 Blue Stakes - July 2020 5140490 106.02 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH

          Total 41603: 106.02

08/06/20 41604 Bonneville Acquisitions LLC 07/31/20 Easement Acquisition Services 5140730 5,600.00 Bonneville Acquisitions LLC

          Total 41604: 5,600.00

08/13/20 41619 BOWEN, MICHELLE 07/31/20 Registration Refund 2034720 60.00 BOWEN, MICHELLE

          Total 41619: 60.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2020 - 8/31/2020 Sep 01, 2020  12:41PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

08/06/20 41605 CAL RANCH STORES 07/30/20 Weed killer for parks 1070261 257.98 CAL RANCH STORES

          Total 41605: 257.98

08/27/20 41682 CAL RANCH STORES 08/25/20 Weed Spray 1070261 149.97 CAL RANCH STORES

          Total 41682: 149.97

08/20/20 41660 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST. 08/12/20 2020 Pretreatment Service Charges 2020 5240491 3,846.00 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST.

08/20/20 41660 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST. 08/12/20 3rd Quarter Treatment Fees 2020 5240491 116,578.00 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST.

          Total 41660: 120,424.00

08/20/20 41661 CENTURYLINK 08/10/20 SCADA Data Line - August 2020 5140490 .89 CENTURYLINK

          Total 41661: .89

08/27/20 41683 CHEMTECH-FORD LABORATORIES 08/26/20 Water System Sample Testing 5140480 532.00 CHEMTECH-FORD LABORATORIES

          Total 41683: 532.00

08/13/20 41620 CHRISTOPHER F ALLRED 07/31/20 Prosecution Services - July 2020 1042313 600.00 CHRISTOPHER F ALLRED

          Total 41620: 600.00

08/13/20 41621 CINTAS CORPORATION 08/10/20 First Aid - Shops - August 2020 1060260 40.52 CINTAS CORPORATION

          Total 41621: 40.52

08/13/20 41622 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/12/20 MATS/TOWELS - 08/12/2020 1060250 20.48 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/13/20 41622 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/12/20 PW Uniforms - 08/12/2020 5240140 7.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/13/20 41622 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/12/20 PW Uniforms - 08/12/2020 5140140 14.41 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/13/20 41622 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/12/20 PW Uniforms - 08/12/2020 5440140 7.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/13/20 41622 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/12/20 PW Uniforms - 08/12/2020 1060140 14.41 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/13/20 41622 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/12/20 PW Uniforms - 08/12/2020 1070140 28.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/13/20 41622 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/12/20 PW Uniforms - 08/12/2020 1058140 14.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

          Total 41622: 106.90

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/03/20 MATS/TOWELS - 06/03/2020 1060250 20.48 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2020 - 8/31/2020 Sep 01, 2020  12:41PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/03/20 PW Uniforms - 06/03/2020 5240140 7.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/03/20 PW Uniforms - 06/03/2020 5140140 14.41 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/03/20 PW Uniforms - 06/03/2020 5440140 7.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/03/20 PW Uniforms - 06/03/2020 1060140 14.41 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/03/20 PW Uniforms - 06/03/2020 1070140 28.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/03/20 PW Uniforms - 06/03/2020 1058140 14.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/05/20 MATS/TOWELS - 08/05/2020 1060250 20.48 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/05/20 PW Uniforms - 08/05/2020 5240140 7.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/05/20 PW Uniforms - 08/05/2020 5140140 14.41 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/05/20 PW Uniforms - 08/05/2020 5440140 7.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/05/20 PW Uniforms - 08/05/2020 1060140 14.41 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/05/20 PW Uniforms - 08/05/2020 1070140 28.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/20/20 41662 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/05/20 PW Uniforms - 08/05/2020 1058140 14.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

          Total 41662: 213.80

08/27/20 41684 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/19/20 MATS/TOWELS - 08/19/2020 1060250 20.48 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/27/20 41684 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/19/20 PW Uniforms - 08/19/2020 5240140 7.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/27/20 41684 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/19/20 PW Uniforms - 08/19/2020 5140140 14.41 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/27/20 41684 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/19/20 PW Uniforms - 08/19/2020 5440140 7.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/27/20 41684 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/19/20 PW Uniforms - 08/19/2020 1060140 14.41 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/27/20 41684 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/19/20 PW Uniforms - 08/19/2020 1070140 28.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

08/27/20 41684 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 08/19/20 PW Uniforms - 08/19/2020 1058140 14.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

          Total 41684: 106.90

08/27/20 41685 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC 08/17/20 Flag Replacement - Memorial Park 1070261 91.20 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC

08/27/20 41685 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC 08/18/20 Flag Rotation - Memorial Park 1070261 127.00 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC

          Total 41685: 218.20

08/27/20 41686 Convergint Technologies 07/29/20 Keycard entry repair - Shop 1060260 388.48 Convergint Technologies

          Total 41686: 388.48

08/06/20 41606 Core and Main 07/22/20 Meter replacement parts 5140490 177.69 Core and Main

08/06/20 41606 Core and Main 07/31/20 Meters (8) and Pump Stick Kit (1) 5140490 2,951.70 Core and Main

          Total 41606: 3,129.39

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2020 - 8/31/2020 Sep 01, 2020  12:41PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

08/13/20 41623 Core and Main 06/18/20 Wter Meter - Cambridge Crossing 5140490 4,232.70 Core and Main

          Total 41623: 4,232.70

08/20/20 41663 Core and Main 07/30/20 Small pump for meter pits 5140490 340.00 Core and Main

08/20/20 41663 Core and Main 08/12/20 1" Expansion Connectors (27) 5140490 1,624.32 Core and Main

          Total 41663: 1,964.32

08/27/20 41687 CROWN TROPHY 07/20/20 Plaque for Poffs -  work with Youth Counciil 1043240 35.00 CROWN TROPHY

08/27/20 41687 CROWN TROPHY 08/18/20 Name Plate for City Attorney - Jayme Blakesley 1043240 8.50 CROWN TROPHY

          Total 41687: 43.50

08/06/20 41607 CSA Enterprises 07/30/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200424057 1021340 200.00 CSA Enterprises

          Total 41607: 200.00

08/06/20 41608 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 07/31/20 REDIWeb Activity 1058370 6.70 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

08/06/20 41608 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 07/31/20 Animal Control Services - July 2020 1054311 1,722.80 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

          Total 41608: 1,729.50

08/13/20 41624 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 07/31/20 Law Enforcement Services - July 2020 1054310 18,490.00 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

08/13/20 41624 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 07/31/20 Dispatch Fees - July 2020 1057370 719.48 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

          Total 41624: 19,209.48

08/27/20 41688 DE LAGE LANDEN 08/22/20 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1042240 21.47 DE LAGE LANDEN

08/27/20 41688 DE LAGE LANDEN 08/22/20 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1043240 50.10 DE LAGE LANDEN

08/27/20 41688 DE LAGE LANDEN 08/22/20 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5140240 35.78 DE LAGE LANDEN

08/27/20 41688 DE LAGE LANDEN 08/22/20 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5240240 35.78 DE LAGE LANDEN

          Total 41688: 143.13

08/20/20 41664 DURKS PLUMBING 08/11/20 SPRINKLER PARTS FOR PARKS 1070261 767.23 DURKS PLUMBING

08/20/20 41664 DURKS PLUMBING 08/12/20 SPRINKLER PARTS FOR PARKS 1070261 119.39 DURKS PLUMBING

          Total 41664: 886.62

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2020 - 8/31/2020 Sep 01, 2020  12:41PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

08/27/20 41689 DURKS PLUMBING 08/19/20 SPRINKLER PARTS FOR PARKS 1070261 277.68 DURKS PLUMBING

08/27/20 41689 DURKS PLUMBING 08/20/20 Sprinkler Rotors (128) 1070261 1,923.04 DURKS PLUMBING

          Total 41689: 2,200.72

08/13/20 41625 Ellertson, Bryan 06/30/20 Refund for Spring Soccer Registration 2034757 40.00 Ellertson, Bryan

          Total 41625: 40.00

08/13/20 41626 EXECUTECH 07/31/20 Antivirus, Backup, Email - July 2020 1043350 1,039.37 EXECUTECH

08/13/20 41626 EXECUTECH 07/31/20 IT Services for July 2020 - additional 1043308 270.00 EXECUTECH

08/13/20 41626 EXECUTECH 08/01/20 IT Services for August 2020 1043308 715.00 EXECUTECH

          Total 41626: 2,024.37

08/13/20 41627 Fessler, Rindi 06/30/20 Refund for Registrations 2034756 88.00 Fessler, Rindi

          Total 41627: 88.00

08/13/20 41628 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 07/31/20 Utility Billing - July 2020 5140370 549.19 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.

08/13/20 41628 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 07/31/20 Utility Billing - July 2020 5240370 382.04 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.

08/13/20 41628 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 07/31/20 Utility Billing - July 2020 5340370 179.08 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.

08/13/20 41628 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 07/31/20 Utility Billing - July 2020 5440370 83.58 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.

          Total 41628: 1,193.89

08/20/20 41665 GREAT BASIN TURF PRODUCTS 08/07/20 FERTILIZER on all parks 1070261 1,469.76 GREAT BASIN TURF PRODUCTS

          Total 41665: 1,469.76

08/20/20 41666 Guzman, Sammie 06/30/20 Reimbursement for Season 2034757 30.00 Guzman, Sammie

          Total 41666: 30.00

08/20/20 41667 HANSEN & ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Topo & Property Line Staking - Cottonwood 5140730 268.00 HANSEN & ASSOCIATES

08/20/20 41667 HANSEN & ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Topography and ties - EB transmission line 5140730 1,496.12 HANSEN & ASSOCIATES

          Total 41667: 1,764.12

08/13/20 41629 Hanson, Amanda 06/30/20 Registration Refund 2034756 33.00 Hanson, Amanda

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     6

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2020 - 8/31/2020 Sep 01, 2020  12:41PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

          Total 41629: 33.00

08/20/20 41668 Hayes Godfrey Bell, PC 07/31/20 July Attorney Services 1043313 1,989.00 Hayes Godfrey Bell, PC

          Total 41668: 1,989.00

08/13/20 41630 Henry Schein, Inc. 07/16/20 Medical Supplies 1057450 13.75 Henry Schein, Inc.

08/13/20 41630 Henry Schein, Inc. 07/22/20 Drugs 1057450 79.50 Henry Schein, Inc.

08/13/20 41630 Henry Schein, Inc. 07/24/20 Extrication Device 1057450 69.50 Henry Schein, Inc.

08/13/20 41630 Henry Schein, Inc. 07/29/20 Dividers 1057450 10.75 Henry Schein, Inc.

          Total 41630: 173.50

08/27/20 41690 Henry Schein, Inc. 08/14/20 Drugs 1057450 12.24 Henry Schein, Inc.

08/27/20 41690 Henry Schein, Inc. 08/14/20 Medical Supplies 1057450 8.25 Henry Schein, Inc.

08/27/20 41690 Henry Schein, Inc. 08/17/20 Medical Equipment 1057450 146.16 Henry Schein, Inc.

          Total 41690: 166.65

08/13/20 41631 HERRICK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 08/06/20 Drill bits 1070250 23.45 HERRICK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

08/13/20 41631 HERRICK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 08/06/20 Tools for shop and blue stake paint. 5140490 52.33 HERRICK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

          Total 41631: 75.78

08/13/20 41632 INDUSTRIAL TOOL BOX 08/04/20 Wrench sets Bryan ordered 5140250 297.28 INDUSTRIAL TOOL BOX

          Total 41632: 297.28

08/27/20 41691 INFOBYTES, INC. 08/25/20 Website Hosting - August 2020 1043308 234.14 INFOBYTES, INC.

          Total 41691: 234.14

08/06/20 41609 JOHNSON ELECTRIC 07/17/20 Street Light Repair - On/Off Ramps 1060416 3,642.59 JOHNSON ELECTRIC

          Total 41609: 3,642.59

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 General Information related to Potential Develo 1058312 62.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 General Engineering Assistance 1058312 595.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 General City Council Meeting - Planning and Att 1058312 125.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     7

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2020 - 8/31/2020 Sep 01, 2020  12:41PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Project Review Meetings 1058312 1,750.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 City Standards Update 1058312 3,605.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Address Changes & Affidavits 1058312 62.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Weber Basin Aqueduct - Relocation Project 5140312 62.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 New Public Works Facility - Site Study and Acq 1060312 1,007.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Soccer Complex P Evaluation 1058312 250.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 New Street Light Policy Implementation 1060312 995.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 2019 General Plan Update - General 1058312 125.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 2020 Streetlight Installation Project 4560730 892.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Canyon Meadows PUD - Surplus Property 1058312 62.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 CofO - Hidden Valley Meadows Phase 3 1058312 47.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 CofO - Riverside Place Phases 1 & 2 1058312 47.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 CofO - Old Maple Farms Phase 3 1058312 282.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 CofO - Freedom Landing Phase 3 1058312 188.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Lester Drive to 7375 South Connection 1060312 406.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Street Maintenance Planning & Analysis 5676312 1,870.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 US89 : Farmington to I-84 (UDOT) 1060312 62.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 South Bench Drive - Construction Management 4560730 813.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 2019 Street Maintenance Projects 5676312 16.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 2020 Street Maintenance Projects 5676312 488.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 2700 East Red Curb Striping 1060312 31.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 EBRWR - ROW Acquisition 5140730 933.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 EBRWR - Permitting 5140730 1,027.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 EBRWR - Design 5140730 3,423.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 JCWR - General 5140730 413.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 JCWR - Design 5140730 5,571.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Cottonwoode Drive Waterline Replacement Proj 5140730 5,313.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Low Impact Development (LID) Standards 1058312 343.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 CWSID Outfall Line - OMF1, Lot 101 (Jordan Lo 5240312 626.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Canyon Meadows Park - Wetlands Restoration  1070312 2,858.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 General plan MAPS 1058325 164.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Streets Map 1060325 61.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Utility Maps - Storm Drain 5440325 2,502.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Projects Map 1058312 529.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Hidden Valley Meadows - General 1058319 93.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Freedom Landing Townhomes - Phase 2 1058319 62.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Harvest Park Subdivision - Phase 1 1058319 1,454.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Harvest Park Subdivision - Phase 3 1058319 531.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Riverside RV Park Resort 1058319 156.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 The Lofts at Deer Run 1058319 500.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES
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08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Transition Subdivision - Car Wash (Dan Murray) 1058319 1,250.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Mountainside Plaza (Gundersen) 1058319 62.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

08/13/20 41633 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 07/31/20 Jensen Salon - Site Plan 1058319 31.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

          Total 41633: 41,758.75

08/20/20 41669 Jones, Heather 06/30/20 Reimbursement for Season 2034756 87.00 Jones, Heather

          Total 41669: 87.00

08/27/20 41692 Kirk Mobile Repair Inc 06/30/20 Tactical Tender Pump Maintenance 1057250 1,267.08 Kirk Mobile Repair Inc

          Total 41692: 1,267.08

08/13/20 41634 L N CURTIS 07/07/20 Boots 1057450 374.10 L N CURTIS

          Total 41634: 374.10

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Tools for Signs and lights 1060271 52.22 LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Propane tank refill 1060250 37.94 LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 return 1070261 108.18- LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Cherry Farms Park bathroom lights 1070261 213.69 LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Park Supplies 1070261 134.67 LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Cherry Farms Park bathroom upgrade 1070261 914.46 LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Park Supplies 1070261 11.34 LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Cherry Farms Park bathroom upgrade 1070261 307.21 LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Park Supplies 1070261 24.69 LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Cherry Farms Park bathroom upgrade 1070261 279.87 LOWES PROX

08/06/20 41610 LOWES PROX 06/30/20 Cherry Farms Park bathroom upgrade 1070261 356.65 LOWES PROX

          Total 41610: 2,224.56

08/13/20 41635 LOWES PROX 07/31/20 Canyon Meadows  park repair supplys 1070261 42.22 LOWES PROX

08/13/20 41635 LOWES PROX 07/31/20 Cherry Farms Park bathroom upgrade 1070261 66.24 LOWES PROX

08/13/20 41635 LOWES PROX 07/31/20 Cherry Farms Park bathroom upgrade 1070261 82.29 LOWES PROX

08/13/20 41635 LOWES PROX 07/31/20 Parts for Shop swamp cooler 1060260 42.56 LOWES PROX

08/13/20 41635 LOWES PROX 07/31/20 Park Supplies 1070261 140.67 LOWES PROX

08/13/20 41635 LOWES PROX 07/31/20 Parts and tools for shop 1060250 166.22 LOWES PROX

08/13/20 41635 LOWES PROX 07/31/20 Parts and tools for parks 1070261 77.47 LOWES PROX
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          Total 41635: 617.67

08/20/20 41670 Mitel 08/01/20 Telecom services - August 2020 1043280 888.19 Mitel

          Total 41670: 888.19

08/27/20 41693 MORGAN PAVEMENT 07/31/20 2700 E Red Curbing 1060422 2,741.60 MORGAN PAVEMENT

          Total 41693: 2,741.60

08/13/20 41636 MOUNT OLYMPUS WATER 07/31/20 Water Cooler at City Hall - July 2020 1043262 51.51 MOUNT OLYMPUS WATER

          Total 41636: 51.51

08/06/20 41611 NILSON HOMES 08/05/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200221027 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES

          Total 41611: 500.00

08/20/20 41671 NILSON HOMES 08/17/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200207016 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES

08/20/20 41671 NILSON HOMES 08/17/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200207017 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES

          Total 41671: 1,000.00

08/13/20 41637 OFFICE DEPOT 07/24/20 Wireless Keyboard and Toner 1042240 89.59 OFFICE DEPOT

          Total 41637: 89.59

08/20/20 41672 OFFICE DEPOT 08/07/20 Post-its 1043240 30.00 OFFICE DEPOT

08/20/20 41672 OFFICE DEPOT 08/07/20 Staples and Post-its 1043240 32.54 OFFICE DEPOT

08/20/20 41672 OFFICE DEPOT 08/11/20 Pressboard 1043240 49.08 OFFICE DEPOT

          Total 41672: 111.62

08/06/20 41612 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 06/01/20 Battery replacement 1070250 133.44 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC.

          Total 41612: 133.44

08/06/20 41613 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 07/31/20 Postage for court 1042240 52.50 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER

08/06/20 41613 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 07/31/20 Postage for Administration 1043240 122.50 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER
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08/06/20 41613 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 07/31/20 POSTAGE FOR UTILITIES 5140240 87.50 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER

08/06/20 41613 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 07/31/20 POSTAGE FOR UTILITIES 5240240 87.50 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER

          Total 41613: 350.00

08/27/20 41694 POLL, BART 06/30/20 Refund for Season - Machine Pitch 2034756 44.00 POLL, BART

08/27/20 41694 POLL, BART 06/30/20 Refund for Season - Softball 2034756 44.00 POLL, BART

          Total 41694: 88.00

08/13/20 41638 PRAXAIR 07/22/20 Oxygen 1057450 117.00 PRAXAIR

          Total 41638: 117.00

08/27/20 41695 PRAXAIR 08/14/20 Oxygen 1057450 142.86 PRAXAIR

          Total 41695: 142.86

08/06/20 41614 Preece, Shane 08/05/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200221028 1021340 200.00 Preece, Shane

          Total 41614: 200.00

08/20/20 41673 Revco Leasing Company 08/11/20 Plotter Lease - August 2020 1058250 260.37 Revco Leasing Company

          Total 41673: 260.37

08/13/20 41639 RMT Equipment 07/31/20 Full service on Exmark Lazer Mower 1070250 197.34 RMT Equipment

          Total 41639: 197.34

08/13/20 41640 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC 08/01/20 Park & Ride Collection - August 2020 1070626 42.30 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC

          Total 41640: 42.30

08/20/20 41674 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC 07/31/20 Garbage Collection - July 2020 5340492 11,232.62 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC

          Total 41674: 11,232.62

08/13/20 41641 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 08/04/20 Power 310 S Kingston E 1070270 24.40 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
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          Total 41641: 24.40

08/27/20 41696 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 08/14/20 Park Restroom Power 1070270 27.45 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

          Total 41696: 27.45

08/13/20 41642 RURAL WATER ASSN OF UTAH 06/30/20 Design & Completion of Consumer Confidence  5140210 100.00 RURAL WATER ASSN OF UTAH

          Total 41642: 100.00

08/20/20 41675 Schmidt, Nathan 06/30/20 Reimbursement for Season 2034757 40.00 Schmidt, Nathan

          Total 41675: 40.00

08/27/20 41697 Shums Coda Associates 07/31/20 Building Inspector Services - July 2020 1058326 4,690.00 Shums Coda Associates

          Total 41697: 4,690.00

08/20/20 41676 SIGN WORKS INC 08/17/20 Labeling for Rigs 1057250 735.00 SIGN WORKS INC

          Total 41676: 735.00

08/27/20 41698 Snow Christensen Martineau 07/31/20 General Professional Services - July 1043313 480.00 Snow Christensen Martineau

08/27/20 41698 Snow Christensen Martineau 07/31/20 Land Use Professional Services - July 1043313 631.00 Snow Christensen Martineau

08/27/20 41698 Snow Christensen Martineau 08/20/20 Short Term Rental Legal Services - July 1043313 11,082.47 Snow Christensen Martineau

          Total 41698: 12,193.47

08/06/20 41615 STANDARD EXAMINER 07/31/20 Park Job Opening Advertisiement 1070137 202.50 STANDARD EXAMINER

          Total 41615: 202.50

08/13/20 41643 STANDARD EXAMINER 07/31/20 Advertisement for Bids 1043220 72.25 STANDARD EXAMINER

          Total 41643: 72.25

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 PW1 - Zach 1070256 200.42 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 PW1 - Zach 1060256 88.39 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 PW2 - Mark L 1058256 67.73 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD
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08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 PW3 - Bryan 5140256 180.75 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 PW4 - Karl 1070256 104.19 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 PW4 - Karl 1060256 16.52 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 Rec1 - Ranger 1060256 109.08 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 PW8 - Dump/Plow 5140256 120.10 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 PW9 - Jason 1058256 130.20 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 PW10 - Backhoe 5140256 124.44 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 E1 - Fuel 1057256 41.58 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 E2 - Fire 1057256 47.21 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 Brush2 - Fuel 1057256 16.87 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

08/27/20 41699 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 06/30/20 Amb1 - Fuel 1057256 45.56 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

          Total 41699: 1,293.04

08/27/20 41700 Stewart, Tiann 06/30/20 Reimbursement for Season 2034757 40.00 Stewart, Tiann

          Total 41700: 40.00

08/20/20 41677 Stewart, Tionn 06/30/20 Reimbursement for Season 2034757 40.00 Stewart, Tiann

          Total 41677: 40.00

08/13/20 41644 Toomer, Lydon 06/30/20 Registration Refund 2034756 33.00 Toomer, Lydon

          Total 41644: 33.00

08/13/20 41645 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 08/07/20 Towels & Mats for FAC 2071241 76.75 UNIFIRST CORPORATION

          Total 41645: 76.75

08/27/20 41701 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 08/21/20 Towels for FAC 2071241 36.30 UNIFIRST CORPORATION

          Total 41701: 36.30

08/13/20 41646 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 07/31/20 Newsletter - July 2020 5140370 96.89 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK

08/13/20 41646 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 07/31/20 Newsletter - July 2020 5240370 68.90 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK

08/13/20 41646 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 07/31/20 Newsletter - July 2020 5340370 21.53 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK

08/13/20 41646 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 07/31/20 Newsletter - July 2020 5440370 15.08 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK
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          Total 41646: 202.40

08/13/20 41647 US BANK 06/30/20 Water Bonds Admin. Fee 5140530 1,500.00 US BANK

          Total 41647: 1,500.00

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Hand Sanitizer 2071241 84.28 SAMS CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Batteries for Brush 2 1057250 233.14 NATIONAL BATTERY SALES

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Hose Reel 1057250 85.78 Tractor Supply Company

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Constant Contact Subscription 1043350 21.43 Constant Contact

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 UCMA Membership Dues 1043210 100.00 UCMA

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Zoom Subscription 1043350 58.93 Generic Visa Purchase

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 General Plan Open House Supplies 1058620 64.74 COSTCO WHOLESALE

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Thermometer Lens Filters 1043240 19.27 TARGET

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Chairs for Fire Station 1043240 25.54 Walmart

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Entity Registrations 1043210 25.00 LT. GOVERNOR'S OFFICE/NOTARY

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Entity Registrations 1043210 25.00 LT. GOVERNOR'S OFFICE/NOTARY

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Treats 1043240 104.38 COSTCO WHOLESALE

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Chairs for Fire Station 1057260 1,669.64 RC Willey

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Moisture Meter 1070260 19.26 GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT

08/27/20 10803235 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 06/01/20 Amazon Prime 1058230 13.92 Amazon.com

          Total 108032352: 2,550.31

08/27/20 41702 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST 08/12/20 Workers Comp Monthly Premium 1022250 1,815.62 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST

          Total 41702: 1,815.62

08/13/20 41648 UTAH STATE TREASURER 07/31/20 Court Surcharge Remittance - July 2020 1035100 7,046.83 UTAH STATE TREASURER

          Total 41648: 7,046.83

08/20/20 41678 VALLEY NURSERY 08/12/20 Tools,tree food and Iron for trees for Parks 1070261 296.70 VALLEY NURSERY

          Total 41678: 296.70

08/13/20 41649 Van Natter, Marianne 06/30/20 Registration Refund 2034756 33.00 Van Natter, Marianne
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          Total 41649: 33.00

08/06/20 41616 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS OF U 08/01/20 Janitorial service - August 2020 1043262 280.00 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS OF U

          Total 41616: 280.00

08/20/20 41679 VERIZON WIRELESS 08/08/20 Public Works Air Card - August 2020 5140280 40.01 VERIZON WIRELESS

          Total 41679: 40.01

08/20/20 41680 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT 07/31/20 City Waste 5340492 42.88 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT

          Total 41680: 42.88

08/13/20 41650 West Coast Code Consultants Inc. 07/31/20 Mountainside Plaza - Fire Plan Review 1058319 90.00 West Coast Code Consultants Inc.

          Total 41650: 90.00

08/06/20 41617 WILKINSON SUPPLY 07/29/20 Blades for brush cutter 1070261 68.89 WILKINSON SUPPLY

08/06/20 41617 WILKINSON SUPPLY 07/29/20 Blades for brush cutter 1070261 68.89 WILKINSON SUPPLY

08/06/20 41617 WILKINSON SUPPLY 07/29/20 Trimmer and Heads 1070261 227.48 WILKINSON SUPPLY

08/06/20 41617 WILKINSON SUPPLY 07/29/20 Repair on 2014 Cat diesel mower 1070250 385.85 WILKINSON SUPPLY

08/06/20 41617 WILKINSON SUPPLY 07/29/20 Honda Trash Pump Serviced 1070250 216.01 WILKINSON SUPPLY

          Total 41617: 967.12

08/13/20 41651 WILKINSON SUPPLY 08/06/20 Drive Belt Replacement - Cat diesel mower 1070250 162.76 WILKINSON SUPPLY

          Total 41651: 162.76

08/27/20 41703 WILKINSON SUPPLY 08/19/20 Moto mix - 1 gal. 1070250 30.59 WILKINSON SUPPLY

          Total 41703: 30.59

08/06/20 41618 YOUNG AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 07/13/20 Chevrolet Silv35 Truck - Service 5140250 88.50 YOUNG AUTOMOTIVE GROUP

          Total 41618: 88.50

08/13/20 41652 Young ChryslerJeep Dodge R 07/31/20 Starting Problem Fixed - 2014 Dodge Ram 250 1070250 1,357.65 Young ChryslerJeep Dodge R
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          Total 41652: 1,357.65

          Grand Totals:  283,613.23

Approval Date:      _____________________________

Mayor                    _____________________________

City Recorder:       _____________________________
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:02PM       PAGE: 1

TAXES

10-31-100 CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY TAXES .00 .00 754,000.00 754,000.00 .0

10-31-120 PRIOR YEAR PROPERTY TAXES .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

10-31-200 FEE IN LIEU - VEHICLE REG .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

10-31-300 SALES AND USE TAX .00 .00 685,000.00 685,000.00 .0

10-31-305 TRANSPORTATION - LOCAL OPTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-31-310 FRANCHISE/OTHER 20,848.67 20,848.67 400,000.00 379,151.33 5.2

TOTAL TAXES 20,848.67 20,848.67 1,879,000.00 1,858,151.33 1.1

LICENSES AND PERMITS

10-32-100 BUSINESS LICENSE AND PERMITS 120.00 120.00 8,000.00 7,880.00 1.5

10-32-210 BUILDING PERMITS 29,483.78 29,483.78 330,000.00 300,516.22 8.9

10-32-290 PLAN CHECK AND OTHER FEES 8,999.03 8,999.03 55,000.00 46,000.97 16.4

10-32-310 EXCAVATION PERMITS 94.00 94.00 .00 (                  94.00) .0

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 38,696.81 38,696.81 393,000.00 354,303.19 9.9

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

10-33-400 STATE GRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-33-500 FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE-CARES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-33-550 WILDLAND FIREFIGHTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-33-560 CLASS "C" ROAD ALLOTMENT .00 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .0

10-33-580 STATE LIQUOR FUND ALLOTMENT .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 .00 156,000.00 156,000.00 .0

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

10-34-100 ZONING & SUBDIVISION FEES 886.00 886.00 5,000.00 4,114.00 17.7

10-34-105 SUBDIVISION REVIEW FEE .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .0

10-34-250 BLDG RENTAL/PARK USE (BOWERY) 215.00 215.00 .00 (                215.00) .0

10-34-254 AUDIT ADJUSTMENT TO SERVICES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROV. .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

10-34-560 AMBULANCE SERVICE 4,945.18 4,945.18 70,000.00 65,054.82 7.1

10-34-760 YOUTH CITY COUNCIL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 6,046.18 6,046.18 185,000.00 178,953.82 3.3

FINES AND FORFEITURES

10-35-100 FINES 10,672.17 10,672.17 85,000.00 74,327.83 12.6

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 10,672.17 10,672.17 85,000.00 74,327.83 12.6
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

10-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

10-36-300 NEWSLETTER SPONSORS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-36-400 SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-36-900 SUNDRY REVENUES 345.00 345.00 5,500.00 5,155.00 6.3

10-36-901 FARMERS MARKET .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 345.00 345.00 40,500.00 40,155.00 .9

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

10-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-39-100 FIRE AGREEMENT/JOB CORPS .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

10-39-110 FIRE AGREEMENT/COUNTY .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-39-300 TRANSFER FOR ADMINI. SERVICES .00 .00 167,000.00 167,000.00 .0

10-39-800 TFR FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0

10-39-900 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 51,000.00 51,000.00 .0

10-39-910 TRANSFER FROM CLASS "C" RES. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 234,500.00 234,500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 76,608.83 76,608.83 2,973,000.00 2,896,391.17 2.6
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LEGISLATIVE

10-41-005 SALARIES - COUNCIL & COMMISSIO 2,000.00 2,000.00 28,000.00 26,000.00 7.1

10-41-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 153.00 153.00 2,200.00 2,047.00 7.0

10-41-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 32.87 32.87 700.00 667.13 4.7

10-41-140 UNIFORMS .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-41-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

10-41-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 12,600.00 12,600.00 .0

10-41-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

10-41-370 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-41-494 YOUTH CITY COUNCIL .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-41-620 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

10-41-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-41-925 TRANSFER TO COUNTRY FAIR DAYS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 2,185.87 2,185.87 60,000.00 57,814.13 3.6

JUDICIAL

10-42-004 JUDGE SALARY 1,104.16 1,104.16 15,000.00 13,895.84 7.4

10-42-110 EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,214.58 1,214.58 36,000.00 34,785.42 3.4

10-42-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 671.39 671.39 11,000.00 10,328.61 6.1

10-42-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 268.65 268.65 4,000.00 3,731.35 6.7

10-42-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 20.94 20.94 500.00 479.06 4.2

10-42-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-42-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 292.54 292.54 13,000.00 12,707.46 2.3

10-42-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

10-42-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 3,100.00 3,100.00 .0

10-42-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 163.56 163.56 600.00 436.44 27.3

10-42-243 COURT REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-42-280 TELEPHONE 40.00 40.00 500.00 460.00 8.0

10-42-313 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - ATTORNEY 600.00 600.00 10,000.00 9,400.00 6.0

10-42-317 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL-BAILIFF .00 .00 4,700.00 4,700.00 .0

10-42-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0

10-42-550 BANKING CHARGES 130.46 130.46 600.00 469.54 21.7

10-42-610 MISCELLANEOUS 39.80 39.80 1,300.00 1,260.20 3.1

10-42-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL JUDICIAL 4,546.08 4,546.08 102,000.00 97,453.92 4.5
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ADMINISTRATIVE

10-43-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 14,055.40 14,055.40 313,000.00 298,944.60 4.5

10-43-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,516.07 3,516.07 87,000.00 83,483.93 4.0

10-43-125 EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 4,222.53 4,222.53 81,000.00 76,777.47 5.2

10-43-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 1,978.12 1,978.12 31,000.00 29,021.88 6.4

10-43-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 157.31 157.31 4,000.00 3,842.69 3.9

10-43-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 2,900.00 2,900.00 .0

10-43-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 1,528.73 1,528.73 64,800.00 63,271.27 2.4

10-43-136 HRA REIMBURSEMENT - HEALTH INS .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

10-43-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-140 UNIFORMS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-43-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP 750.00 750.00 3,500.00 2,750.00 21.4

10-43-220 PUBLIC NOTICES 72.25 72.25 5,000.00 4,927.75 1.5

10-43-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

10-43-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 207.60 207.60 8,000.00 7,792.40 2.6

10-43-250 EQUIPMENT - SUPPLIES AND MAINT 422.35 422.35 5,500.00 5,077.65 7.7

10-43-252 EQUIPMENT MAINT. - CASELLE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-253 EQUIPMENT MAINT. - SOFTWARE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-43-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS 419.51 419.51 7,500.00 7,080.49 5.6

10-43-270 UTILITIES .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

10-43-280 TELEPHONE 1,065.03 1,065.03 18,000.00 16,934.97 5.9

10-43-308 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - I.T. 1,219.14 1,219.14 14,000.00 12,780.86 8.7

10-43-309 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - AUDITOR .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

10-43-310 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - PLANNER .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-311 PRO & TECH - ECO DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-313 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - ATTORNEY 3,100.00 3,100.00 100,000.00 96,900.00 3.1

10-43-314 ORDINANCE CODIFICATION .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-43-316 ELECTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-319 PROF./TECH. -SUBD. REVIEWS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-329 CITY MANAGER FUND .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-43-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 1,039.37 1,039.37 24,000.00 22,960.63 4.3

10-43-510 INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 43,395.85 43,395.85 45,000.00 1,604.15 96.4

10-43-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

10-43-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-43-620 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-621 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-625 CASH OVER AND SHORT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-720 BUILDINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 27,000.00 27,000.00 .0

10-43-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-841 TRANSFER TO RECREATION FUND .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0

10-43-910 TRANSFER TO CAP. PROJ. FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 77,149.26 77,149.26 964,000.00 886,850.74 8.0
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PUBLIC SAFETY

10-54-310 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 18,490.00 18,490.00 230,000.00 211,510.00 8.0

10-54-311 ANIMAL CONTROL 1,722.80 1,722.80 22,000.00 20,277.20 7.8

10-54-320 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-54-321 LIQUOR LAW ENFORCEMENT .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 20,212.80 20,212.80 260,000.00 239,787.20 7.8

FIRE PROTECTION

10-57-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 21.86 21.86 .00 (                  21.86) .0

10-57-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 18,222.28 18,222.28 405,000.00 386,777.72 4.5

10-57-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 2,251.64 2,251.64 31,000.00 28,748.36 7.3

10-57-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. (                  380.52) (                380.52) 16,000.00 16,380.52 (    2.4)

10-57-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-57-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-57-140 UNIFORMS .00 .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .0

10-57-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-57-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .0

10-57-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-57-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 1,695.11 1,695.11 12,000.00 10,304.89 14.1

10-57-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

10-57-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. 415.80 415.80 12,000.00 11,584.20 3.5

10-57-270 UTILITIES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

10-57-280 TELEPHONE 50.00 50.00 5,000.00 4,950.00 1.0

10-57-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0

10-57-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES 719.48 719.48 18,000.00 17,280.52 4.0

10-57-375 PARAMEDIC SERVICES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-57-450 SPECIAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES 814.69 814.69 25,000.00 24,185.31 3.3

10-57-530 INTEREST EXPENSE 2,821.07 2,821.07 7,000.00 4,178.93 40.3

10-57-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-57-622 HEALTH & WELLNESS EXPENSES .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

10-57-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

10-57-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-57-811 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 .00 28,000.00 28,000.00 .0

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION 26,631.41 26,631.41 612,000.00 585,368.59 4.4
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PLANNING & ENGINEERING

10-58-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,251.73 2,251.73 122,000.00 119,748.27 1.9

10-58-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,551.50 3,551.50 4,000.00 448.50 88.8

10-58-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,758.14 1,758.14 30,000.00 28,241.86 5.9

10-58-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 686.13 686.13 10,000.00 9,313.87 6.9

10-58-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 92.84 92.84 3,000.00 2,907.16 3.1

10-58-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,100.00 1,100.00 .0

10-58-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. (                  823.74) (                823.74) 23,000.00 23,823.74 (    3.6)

10-58-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-58-140 UNIFORMS 72.00 72.00 1,200.00 1,128.00 6.0

10-58-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-58-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

10-58-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

10-58-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-58-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-58-280 TELEPHONE 111.00 111.00 1,700.00 1,589.00 6.5

10-58-310 PROFESSIONAL & TCH. - PLANNER 805.00 805.00 12,500.00 11,695.00 6.4

10-58-311 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - ECODEV .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-58-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 8,075.50 8,075.50 60,000.00 51,924.50 13.5

10-58-319 PROF./TECH. -SUBD. REVIEWS 4,231.50 4,231.50 80,000.00 75,768.50 5.3

10-58-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G 164.00 164.00 15,000.00 14,836.00 1.1

10-58-326 PROF. & TECH. - INSPECTIONS 4,690.00 4,690.00 .00 (             4,690.00) .0

10-58-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-58-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES 6.70 6.70 .00 (                    6.70) .0

10-58-620 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-58-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL PLANNING & ENGINEERING 25,672.30 25,672.30 380,000.00 354,327.70 6.8
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STREETS

10-60-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,465.95 1,465.95 48,000.00 46,534.05 3.1

10-60-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

10-60-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 459.58 459.58 12,000.00 11,540.42 3.8

10-60-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 169.01 169.01 5,200.00 5,030.99 3.3

10-60-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 38.95 38.95 2,000.00 1,961.05 2.0

10-60-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

10-60-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. (                  117.62) (                117.62) 8,000.00 8,117.62 (    1.5)

10-60-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-60-140 UNIFORMS 72.05 72.05 800.00 727.95 9.0

10-60-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-60-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 363.62 363.62 6,000.00 5,636.38 6.1

10-60-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-60-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

10-60-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. 450.42 450.42 5,000.00 4,549.58 9.0

10-60-271 UTILITIES - STREET LIGHTS .00 .00 60,000.00 60,000.00 .0

10-60-280 TELEPHONE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-60-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 2,502.50 2,502.50 20,000.00 17,497.50 12.5

10-60-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G 61.50 61.50 10,000.00 9,938.50 .6

10-60-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-60-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .0

10-60-410 SPECIAL HIGHWAY SUPPLIES .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

10-60-411 SNOW REMOVAL SUPPLIES .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

10-60-415 MAILBOXES & STREET SIGNS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

10-60-416 STREET LIGHTS 3,642.59 3,642.59 20,000.00 16,357.41 18.2

10-60-420 WEED CONTROL .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

10-60-422 CROSSWALK/STREET PAINTING 2,741.60 2,741.60 5,000.00 2,258.40 54.8

10-60-424 CURB & GUTTER RESTORATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-60-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL STREETS 11,850.15 11,850.15 296,000.00 284,149.85 4.0
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PARKS

10-70-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,428.74 2,428.74 100,000.00 97,571.26 2.4

10-70-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,914.00 1,914.00 14,000.00 12,086.00 13.7

10-70-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 914.91 914.91 21,000.00 20,085.09 4.4

10-70-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 527.02 527.02 9,000.00 8,472.98 5.9

10-70-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 120.65 120.65 4,000.00 3,879.35 3.0

10-70-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-70-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 11.24 11.24 31,000.00 30,988.76 .0

10-70-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING 202.50 202.50 400.00 197.50 50.6

10-70-140 UNIFORMS 144.00 144.00 2,700.00 2,556.00 5.3

10-70-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

10-70-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 2,982.47 2,982.47 15,000.00 12,017.53 19.9

10-70-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-70-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

10-70-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

10-70-261 GROUNDS SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 2,101.17 2,101.17 39,000.00 36,898.83 5.4

10-70-270 UTILITIES 54.90 54.90 8,000.00 7,945.10 .7

10-70-280 TELEPHONE 44.00 44.00 1,600.00 1,556.00 2.8

10-70-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 2,858.75 2,858.75 20,000.00 17,141.25 14.3

10-70-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-70-430 TREES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-70-435 SAFETY INCENTIVE PROGRAM .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-70-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-70-626 UTA PARK AND RIDE 42.32 42.32 15,000.00 14,957.68 .3

10-70-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-70-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS 14,346.67 14,346.67 299,000.00 284,653.33 4.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 182,594.54 182,594.54 2,973,000.00 2,790,405.46 6.1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (           105,985.71) (         105,985.71) .00 105,985.71 .0
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RECREATION REVENUE

20-34-720 RENTAL - ACTIVITY CENTER 567.50 567.50 9,000.00 8,432.50 6.3

20-34-751 MEMBERSHIP FEES 609.00 609.00 19,000.00 18,391.00 3.2

20-34-752 COMPETITION LEAGUE FEES .00 .00 17,000.00 17,000.00 .0

20-34-753 MISC REVENUE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

20-34-754 COMPETITION BASEBALL .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

20-34-755 BASKETBALL 440.00 440.00 13,000.00 12,560.00 3.4

20-34-756 BASEBALL & SOFTBALL (                    33.00) (                  33.00) 7,500.00 7,533.00 (      .4)

20-34-757 SOCCER 670.00 670.00 8,000.00 7,330.00 8.4

20-34-758 FLAG FOOTBALL 480.00 480.00 3,500.00 3,020.00 13.7

20-34-759 VOLLEYBALL 510.00 510.00 1,500.00 990.00 34.0

20-34-760 WRESTLING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

20-34-811 SALES TAX BOND PMT-RESTRICTED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-34-841 GRAVEL PIT FEES .00 .00 60,000.00 60,000.00 .0

TOTAL RECREATION REVENUE 3,243.50 3,243.50 142,000.00 138,756.50 2.3

SOURCE 36

20-36-895 RENTAL OF UNIFORMS AND EQUIP .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 36 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

SOURCE 37

20-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

20-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0

20-39-800 TRANSFER FROM IMPACT FEE FUND .00 .00 90,000.00 90,000.00 .0

20-39-900 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 160,000.00 160,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,243.50 3,243.50 308,000.00 304,756.50 1.1

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

RECREATION FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 10

RECREATION EXPENDITURES

20-71-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,015.61 2,015.61 56,000.00 53,984.39 3.6

20-71-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,532.85 2,532.85 43,000.00 40,467.15 5.9

20-71-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 759.95 759.95 12,000.00 11,240.05 6.3

20-71-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 519.54 519.54 7,500.00 6,980.46 6.9

20-71-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. (                  424.74) (                424.74) 2,000.00 2,424.74 (  21.2)

20-71-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

20-71-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 139.06 139.06 11,000.00 10,860.94 1.3

20-71-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

20-71-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

20-71-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

20-71-241 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 148.21 148.21 2,000.00 1,851.79 7.4

20-71-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

20-71-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

20-71-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

20-71-270 UTILITIES .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

20-71-280 TELEPHONE .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

20-71-331 PROMOTIONS .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

20-71-340 PROGRAM OFFICIALS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0

20-71-370 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-480 REC BASKETBALL 991.84 991.84 11,000.00 10,008.16 9.0

20-71-481 BASEBALL & SOFTBALL 655.80 655.80 7,000.00 6,344.20 9.4

20-71-482 SOCCER 886.60 886.60 4,000.00 3,113.40 22.2

20-71-483 FLAG FOOTBALL 275.17 275.17 2,500.00 2,224.83 11.0

20-71-484 VOLLEYBALL 83.62 83.62 1,500.00 1,416.38 5.6

20-71-485 SUMMER FUN .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

20-71-486 SR LUNCHEON .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

20-71-488 COMPETITION BASKETBALL .00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00 .0

20-71-489 COMPETITION BASEBALL .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

20-71-491 FLY FISHING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

20-71-492 WRESTLING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

20-71-510 INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-530 INTEREST EXPENSE 7,254.17 7,254.17 17,000.00 9,745.83 42.7

20-71-550 BANKING CHARGES 18.95 18.95 800.00 781.05 2.4

20-71-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 700.00 700.00 .0

20-71-625 CASH OVER AND SHORT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

20-71-811 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 .00 72,000.00 72,000.00 .0

20-71-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN. SERVICES .00 .00 16,000.00 16,000.00 .0

TOTAL RECREATION EXPENDITURES 15,856.63 15,856.63 308,000.00 292,143.37 5.2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 15,856.63 15,856.63 308,000.00 292,143.37 5.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (             12,613.13) (           12,613.13) .00 12,613.13 .0
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

SEWER IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 11

REVENUE

21-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

21-37-200 IMPACT FEES 23,464.00 23,464.00 400,000.00 376,536.00 5.9

TOTAL REVENUE 23,464.00 23,464.00 400,000.00 376,536.00 5.9

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

21-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 560,000.00 560,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 560,000.00 560,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 23,464.00 23,464.00 960,000.00 936,536.00 2.4

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

SEWER IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 12

EXPENDITURES

21-40-760 SEWER IMPACT FEE PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 80

21-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 960,000.00 960,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 960,000.00 960,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 960,000.00 960,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 23,464.00 23,464.00 .00 (           23,464.00) .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

STORM SEWER IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 13

REVENUE

22-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

22-37-200 IMPACT FEES 4,655.00 4,655.00 40,000.00 35,345.00 11.6

TOTAL REVENUE 4,655.00 4,655.00 40,000.00 35,345.00 11.6

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

22-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,655.00 4,655.00 40,000.00 35,345.00 11.6

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

STORM SEWER IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 14

EXPENDITURES

22-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

22-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 80

22-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,655.00 4,655.00 .00 (             4,655.00) .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

PARK IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 15

REVENUE

23-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

23-37-200 IMPACT FEES 16,768.00 16,768.00 225,000.00 208,232.00 7.5

TOTAL REVENUE 16,768.00 16,768.00 226,000.00 209,232.00 7.4

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

23-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 164,000.00 164,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 164,000.00 164,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,768.00 16,768.00 390,000.00 373,232.00 4.3

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

PARK IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 16

EXPENDITURES

23-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 390,000.00 390,000.00 .0

23-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 390,000.00 390,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 390,000.00 390,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 16,768.00 16,768.00 .00 (           16,768.00) .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

ROAD IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 17

REVENUE

24-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

24-37-200 IMPACT FEES 14,329.68 14,329.68 250,000.00 235,670.32 5.7

TOTAL REVENUE 14,329.68 14,329.68 250,000.00 235,670.32 5.7

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

24-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 77,000.00 77,000.00 .0

24-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 77,000.00 77,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 14,329.68 14,329.68 327,000.00 312,670.32 4.4

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

ROAD IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 18

EXPENDITURES

24-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

24-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

24-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 14,329.68 14,329.68 .00 (           14,329.68) .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

COUNTRY FAIR DAYS FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 19

25-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

WATER IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 20

REVENUE

26-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

26-37-200 IMPACT FEES 10,120.00 10,120.00 120,000.00 109,880.00 8.4

TOTAL REVENUE 10,120.00 10,120.00 121,000.00 110,880.00 8.4

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

26-39-900 FND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 10,120.00 10,120.00 125,000.00 114,880.00 8.1

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

WATER IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 21

DEPARTMENT 40

26-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

26-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 40 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TRANSFERS

26-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 10,120.00 10,120.00 .00 (           10,120.00) .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

RECREATION IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 22

REVENUE

27-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

27-37-200 IMPACT FEES 6,672.00 6,672.00 70,000.00 63,328.00 9.5

TOTAL REVENUE 6,672.00 6,672.00 71,000.00 64,328.00 9.4

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

27-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

27-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 6,672.00 6,672.00 71,000.00 64,328.00 9.4

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

RECREATION IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 23

EXPENDITURES

27-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

27-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 80

27-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 71,000.00 71,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 71,000.00 71,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 71,000.00 71,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 6,672.00 6,672.00 .00 (             6,672.00) .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 24

REVENUE

29-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

29-37-200 IMPACT FEES 1,008.00 1,008.00 12,000.00 10,992.00 8.4

TOTAL REVENUE 1,008.00 1,008.00 12,000.00 10,992.00 8.4

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

29-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

29-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,008.00 1,008.00 12,000.00 10,992.00 8.4

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 25

EXPENDITURES

29-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

29-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 80

29-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,008.00 1,008.00 .00 (             1,008.00) .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 26

SOURCE 31

45-31-300 SALES AND USE TAX .00 .00 171,000.00 171,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 31 .00 .00 171,000.00 171,000.00 .0

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

45-33-400 STATE GRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-33-500 FEDERAL GRANT - CARES ACT .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

45-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROV. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-34-435 DONATIONS - CMP RAIL ROAD .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-34-440 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 110,000.00 110,000.00 .0

45-34-445 CONTRIBUTIONS - RESTRICTED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES .00 .00 110,000.00 110,000.00 .0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

45-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

45-36-110 SALE OF PROPERTY .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

45-39-380 FUND SURPLUS-UNRESTRICTED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-39-500 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-39-800 TRANSFER FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 717,000.00 717,000.00 .0

45-39-810 TRANSFER FROM CLASS "C" .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 964,000.00 964,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 1,681,000.00 1,681,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 2,012,000.00 2,012,000.00 .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 27

45-43-730 ADMIN - IMPROV OTHER THAN BLDG .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

45-43-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 43 .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 57

45-57-720 BUILDINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-57-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 120,000.00 120,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 57 .00 .00 120,000.00 120,000.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 60

45-60-710 LAND .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0

45-60-720 1040BUILDINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-60-730 STREETS-IMP OTHER THAN BLDG 8,023.50 8,023.50 210,000.00 201,976.50 3.8

45-60-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 60 8,023.50 8,023.50 1,135,000.00 1,126,976.50 .7

DEPARTMENT 70

45-70-710 LAND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-70-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDGS .00 .00 390,000.00 390,000.00 .0

45-70-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 70 .00 .00 390,000.00 390,000.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 90

45-90-850 TRANSFER TO TRANS. UTIL. FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-90-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 90 .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 8,023.50 8,023.50 2,012,000.00 2,003,976.50 .4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (               8,023.50) (             8,023.50) .00 8,023.50 .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

WATER UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 28

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

51-33-500 FEDERAL GRANT - CARES ACT .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

SOURCE 34

51-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROVMNTS 1,115,000.00 1,115,000.00 2,200,000.00 1,085,000.00 50.7

TOTAL SOURCE 34 1,115,000.00 1,115,000.00 2,200,000.00 1,085,000.00 50.7

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

51-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 17,000.00 17,000.00 .0

51-36-300 MISC UTILITY REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 17,000.00 17,000.00 .0

WATER UTILITIES REVENUE

51-37-100 WATER SALES 128,969.57 128,969.57 1,400,000.00 1,271,030.43 9.2

51-37-105 WATER CONNECTION FEE 2,120.00 2,120.00 20,000.00 17,880.00 10.6

51-37-130 PENALTIES 2,923.00 2,923.00 40,000.00 37,077.00 7.3

TOTAL WATER UTILITIES REVENUE 134,012.57 134,012.57 1,460,000.00 1,325,987.43 9.2

SOURCE 38

51-38-820 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

51-38-900 SUNDRY REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

51-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 838,000.00 838,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 838,000.00 838,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,249,012.57 1,249,012.57 4,670,000.00 3,420,987.43 26.8
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WATER UTILITY FUND
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EXPENDITURES

51-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 5,901.63 5,901.63 107,000.00 101,098.37 5.5

51-40-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,759.45 1,759.45 25,000.00 23,240.55 7.0

51-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 686.58 686.58 9,000.00 8,313.42 7.6

51-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 163.39 163.39 4,000.00 3,836.61 4.1

51-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .0

51-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 758.97 758.97 31,000.00 30,241.03 2.5

51-40-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-140 UNIFORMS 72.05 72.05 2,000.00 1,927.95 3.6

51-40-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

51-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

51-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 123.28 123.28 1,600.00 1,476.72 7.7

51-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 1,032.76 1,032.76 10,000.00 8,967.24 10.3

51-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

51-40-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

51-40-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-270 UTILITIES .00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0

51-40-280 TELEPHONE 84.01 84.01 2,000.00 1,915.99 4.2

51-40-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 62.50 62.50 10,000.00 9,937.50 .6

51-40-318 PROFESSIONAL TECHNICAL .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

51-40-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

51-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0

51-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 646.08 646.08 14,000.00 13,353.92 4.6

51-40-480 SPECIAL WATER SUPPLIES .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

51-40-481 WATER PURCHASES .00 .00 350,000.00 350,000.00 .0

51-40-483 EMERGENCY LEAKS & REPAIRS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-485 FIRE HYDRANT UPDATE .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

51-40-490 O & M CHARGE 5,069.24 5,069.24 1,000.00 (             4,069.24) 506.9

51-40-495 METER REPLACEMENTS .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

51-40-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 121,000.00 121,000.00 .0

51-40-540 CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

51-40-550 BANKING CHARGES 283.75 283.75 4,000.00 3,716.25 7.1

51-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 235,000.00 235,000.00 .0

51-40-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDGS 24,046.62 24,046.62 3,115,000.00 3,090,953.38 .8

51-40-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0

51-40-750 CAPITAL OUTLAY - VEHICLES .00 .00 45,000.00 45,000.00 .0

51-40-811 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 .00 95,000.00 95,000.00 .0

51-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES .00 .00 61,000.00 61,000.00 .0

51-40-950 CONTRI. TO FUND BALANCE - RSRV .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 40,690.31 40,690.31 4,670,000.00 4,629,309.69 .9
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DEPARTMENT 80

51-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 40,690.31 40,690.31 4,670,000.00 4,629,309.69 .9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,208,322.26 1,208,322.26 .00 (      1,208,322.26) .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

52-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

SEWER UTILITIES REVENUE

52-37-300 SEWER SALES 82,469.05 82,469.05 940,000.00 857,530.95 8.8

52-37-360 CWDIS 5% RETAINAGE 958.00 958.00 10,000.00 9,042.00 9.6

52-37-400 CWSID SEWER CONN FEES PAYABLE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SEWER UTILITIES REVENUE 83,427.05 83,427.05 950,000.00 866,572.95 8.8

SOURCE 38

52-38-820 CONTRIBUTION FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 237,500.00 237,500.00 .0

52-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 237,500.00 237,500.00 .0

SOURCE 39

52-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 568,500.00 568,500.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 568,500.00 568,500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 83,427.05 83,427.05 1,806,000.00 1,722,572.95 4.6
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EXPENDITURES

52-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,508.93 2,508.93 61,000.00 58,491.07 4.1

52-40-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 687.92 687.92 15,000.00 14,312.08 4.6

52-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 290.69 290.69 5,000.00 4,709.31 5.8

52-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 59.27 59.27 2,000.00 1,940.73 3.0

52-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

52-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. (                    20.53) (                  20.53) 15,000.00 15,020.53 (      .1)

52-40-140 UNIFORMS 36.00 36.00 900.00 864.00 4.0

52-40-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

52-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 123.28 123.28 1,000.00 876.72 12.3

52-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 649.99 649.99 5,000.00 4,350.01 13.0

52-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-270 UTILITIES .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

52-40-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 626.25 626.25 41,000.00 40,373.75 1.5

52-40-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

52-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

52-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 450.94 450.94 9,000.00 8,549.06 5.0

52-40-490 O & M CHARGE .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

52-40-491 SEWER TREAMENT FEE .00 .00 480,000.00 480,000.00 .0

52-40-496 CONNECTION FEE - CWSID .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-550 BANKING CHARGES 197.39 197.39 3,500.00 3,302.61 5.6

52-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 130,000.00 130,000.00 .0

52-40-690 PROJECTS .00 .00 950,000.00 950,000.00 .0

52-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES .00 .00 42,000.00 42,000.00 .0

52-40-950 CONTRI. TO FUND BALANCE - RSRV .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,610.13 5,610.13 1,806,000.00 1,800,389.87 .3

TRANSFERS  AND CONTRIBUTIONS

52-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS  AND CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 5,610.13 5,610.13 1,806,000.00 1,800,389.87 .3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 77,816.92 77,816.92 .00 (           77,816.92) .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

53-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

SANITATION UTILITIES REVENUE

53-37-700 SANITATION FEES 40,662.08 40,662.08 450,000.00 409,337.92 9.0

TOTAL SANITATION UTILITIES REVENUE 40,662.08 40,662.08 450,000.00 409,337.92 9.0

SOURCE 38

53-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

SOURCE 39

53-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 40,662.08 40,662.08 456,000.00 415,337.92 8.9
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EXPENDITURES

53-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 599.76 599.76 4,000.00 3,400.24 15.0

53-40-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 183.15 183.15 1,000.00 816.85 18.3

53-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 69.48 69.48 300.00 230.52 23.2

53-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 16.68 16.68 100.00 83.32 16.7

53-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

53-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 55.37 55.37 3,000.00 2,944.63 1.9

53-40-140 UNIFORMS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

53-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 .00 16,000.00 16,000.00 .0

53-40-251 VEHICLE MAINT & SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 2,400.00 2,400.00 .0

53-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 200.61 200.61 4,500.00 4,299.39 4.5

53-40-492 SANITATION FEE CHARGES 11,275.50 11,275.50 396,000.00 384,724.50 2.9

53-40-550 BANKING CHARGES 92.53 92.53 1,000.00 907.47 9.3

53-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-900 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES .00 .00 27,500.00 27,500.00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,493.08 12,493.08 456,000.00 443,506.92 2.7

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 12,493.08 12,493.08 456,000.00 443,506.92 2.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 28,169.00 28,169.00 .00 (           28,169.00) .0
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54-33-400 STATE GRANT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 33 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

SOURCE 34

54-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 34 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

54-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

STORM SEWER  UTILITIES REVENUE

54-37-450 STORM SEWER REVENUE 16,261.05 16,261.05 279,000.00 262,738.95 5.8

TOTAL STORM SEWER  UTILITIES REVENUE 16,261.05 16,261.05 279,000.00 262,738.95 5.8

SOURCE 38

54-38-820 TFR FROM STORM SWR IMPACT FEE .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

54-38-900 SUNDRY REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

SOURCE 39

54-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,261.05 16,261.05 353,000.00 336,738.95 4.6

Item #6e July Budget to Actual

92 of 130



SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

STORM SEWER UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 36

EXPENDITURES

54-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 874.05 874.05 25,000.00 24,125.95 3.5

54-40-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 270.62 270.62 7,000.00 6,729.38 3.9

54-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 100.88 100.88 2,000.00 1,899.12 5.0

54-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 23.38 23.38 1,000.00 976.62 2.3

54-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

54-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 12.59 12.59 13,000.00 12,987.41 .1

54-40-140 UNIFORMS 36.00 36.00 500.00 464.00 7.2

54-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

54-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 509.96 509.96 1,200.00 690.04 42.5

54-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0

54-40-270 UTILITIES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

54-40-280 TELEPHONE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-40-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0

54-40-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G 2,502.75 2,502.75 15,000.00 12,497.25 16.7

54-40-331 PROMOTIONS .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

54-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 2,300.00 2,300.00 .0

54-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 98.66 98.66 2,000.00 1,901.34 4.9

54-40-493 STORM SEWER O & M .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

54-40-550 BANKING CHARGES 43.18 43.18 1,000.00 956.82 4.3

54-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .0

54-40-690 PROJECTS .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0

54-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES .00 .00 21,000.00 21,000.00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,472.07 4,472.07 353,000.00 348,527.93 1.3

DEPARTMENT 80

54-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 4,472.07 4,472.07 353,000.00 348,527.93 1.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 11,788.98 11,788.98 .00 (           11,788.98) .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

55-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

SOURCE 37

55-37-130 PENALTIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
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56-31-305 TRANSPORTATION - LOCAL OPTION .00 .00 85,000.00 85,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 31 .00 .00 85,000.00 85,000.00 .0

SOURCE 33

56-33-560 CLASS "C" ROAD ALLOTMENT .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 33 .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .0

SOURCE 34

56-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROV. .00 .00 118,000.00 118,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 34 .00 .00 118,000.00 118,000.00 .0

SOURCE 36

56-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 36 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

SOURCE 37

56-37-800 TRANSPORATION UTILITY FEE 35,092.46 35,092.46 400,000.00 364,907.54 8.8

TOTAL SOURCE 37 35,092.46 35,092.46 400,000.00 364,907.54 8.8

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

56-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

56-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

56-39-910 TRANSFER FROM CLASS "C" RES. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 35,092.46 35,092.46 736,000.00 700,907.54 4.8
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EXPENDITURES

56-76-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 2,375.50 2,375.50 18,000.00 15,624.50 13.2

56-76-424 CURB AND GUTTER RESTORATION .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

56-76-425 STREET SEALING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

56-76-730 STREET PROJECTS .00 .00 668,000.00 668,000.00 .0

56-76-910 TRANSFER TO CAP. PROJ. FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

56-76-990 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,375.50 2,375.50 736,000.00 733,624.50 .3

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,375.50 2,375.50 736,000.00 733,624.50 .3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 32,716.96 32,716.96 .00 (           32,716.96) .0

Item #6e July Budget to Actual

96 of 130



SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2020

GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/03/2020     04:03PM       PAGE: 40

95-43-139 PENSION EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 43 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 57

95-57-139 PENSION EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 57 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 60

95-60-139 PUBLIC WORKS PENSION EXP. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 60 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 70

95-70-139 PARKS PENSION EXP. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 70 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 71

95-71-139 RECREATION PENSION EXP. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 71 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

6080 Fashion Point Drive   ●   South Ogden, Utah 84403   ●   (801) 476-9767   ●   www.jonescivil.com 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 

TO:  South Weber City Mayor and Council 

 

FROM: Brandon K. Jones, P.E. 

  South Weber City Engineer     

 

CC:  David Larson – South Weber City Manager 

  Mark Larsen – South Weber City Public Works Director 

 

RE:  INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT -- AMENDMENT 

Cottonwood Dr. Waterline Replacement – Cost Share with Uintah City 

 

Date:  September 3, 2020 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Background 

The Project is currently out for bid. As we were coordinating design with Uintah City, we 

became aware that Uintah City was planning on using Community Development Block Grant 

(CDBG) funds to pay for their share of the construction costs. In order for them to be eligible to 

use these funds for this project there are certain bidding requirements, and contractors bidding 

the project must comply with Davis-Bacon wage rates, amongst other things. 

 

We have reviewed the costs associated with other CDBG projects that our office has done and 

talked to several contractors regarding potential increased costs to meet the requirements. Some 

contractors are already paying their employees more than Davis-Bacon wages, while others are 

paying less. Therefore, depending on who the contractor is, the increased cost varies. Based on 

our research, we have determined that the cost increase to meet the CDBG requirements could be 

anywhere between 0% to 5%. 

 

Due to the potential for this increase in cost, we approached Uintah City to see if they would be 

willing to adjust the cost share percentage so South Weber didn’t end up paying more than they 

would have normally paid because Uintah City needed to have the project meet CDBG funding 

requirements. They were agreeable to adjusting the cost share up to the high end of 5%. This 

would equate to 47.5% to South Weber and 52.5% to Uintah City. This change requires an 

amendment to the original Interlocal Agreement. Jayme Blakesley (South Weber City Attorney) 

has prepared this amendment, and it is attached to this memo. Both cities will need to sign the 

amendment to make it official. The cost share percentage for construction costs is the only 

change to the Interlocal Agreement. All other provisions of the agreement remain in force. 

 

Recommendation 

Based on the analysis performed and Uintah City’s willingness to adjust the cost share 

percentages as stated, we recommend approval of the amendment to the Interlocal Agreement. 
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RESOLUTION 2020-37 
A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AMENDING 

THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH UINTAH CITY FOR THE 
REPLACEMENT OF THE COTTONWOOD DRIVE WATERLINE 

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2020 an agreement with Uintah City to replace the Cottonwood 
Drive waterline was approved; and 

WHEREAS, Uintah City has chosen to fund the project using a Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG) adding requirements which will increase the overall cost of the project; and 

WHEREAS, city staff negotiated on behalf of South Weber citizens to limit the city’s financial 
obligation; and 

WHEREAS, both South Weber and Uintah City Councils have agreed to amend the original 
agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the South Weber City Council, Davis County, 
Utah, as follows: 

Section 1. Approval: The amended agreement attached as Exhibit 1 is entered into with Uintah 
City for the sole purpose of replacement of the Cottonwood Drive waterline. 
 
Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict 
herewith, are hereby repealed. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 15th day 
of September 2020. 
 
        
 
 

: 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Mayor Jo Sjoblom     Attest: Recorder Lisa Smith  

 

 

Roll call vote is as follows: 

Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Halverson     FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Petty     FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Soderquist FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Winsor FOR  AGAINST 
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RES 2020- 37 Cottonwood Waterline Amended Agreement 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 1 
First Amendment to the Interlocal 
Agreement by and between South Weber 
City and Uintah City for Replacement of the 
Cottonwood Drive Waterline 
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FIRST AMENDMENT  

to the  
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT  

by and between 
SOUTH WEBER CITY 

and  
UINTAH CITY 

FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE COTTONWOOD DRIVE WATERLINE 
 
 

This Amendment to an Interlocal Agreement is made an entered into this 8th day of 
September, 2020, by and between SOUTH WEBER CITY, a body politic and political 
subdivision of the State of Utah (“South Weber”) and UINTAH CITY, a body politic and 
political subdivision of the State of Utah (“Uintah”), individually referred to as “Party” or 
collectively referred to as “Parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, South Weber and Uintah have previously entered into that certain Interlocal 
Agreement providing for the combination of their respective culinary water service needs along 
Cottonwood Drive in South Weber and the west end of Uintah City (the “Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, Uintah has been approved for federal Community Development Block 

Grant (“CDBG”) funds and plans to use these funds to meet their financial obligation; and  
 
WHEREAS, the use of CDBG grant funds necessitates compliance with specific 

requirements during both the bidding and construction portions; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is estimated that project costs could be anywhere from 0% - 5% more as 

a result of compliance with CDBG requirements; and 
 
WHEREAS, as a result of the increased project costs from Uintah using CDBG funds, 

Uintah is willing to accept 5% more of the construction costs (including any approved change 
orders), making the cost share 47.5 % South Weber and 52.5% Uintah; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and 
conditions hereinafter set forth, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

A. Amendment. Section 5 Paragraph 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read 
in its entirety as follows: 
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Section Five 
Payment 

 
1. The Parties agree to share the actual costs for Design and Construction of 

the Project. Uintah will be using CDBG grant funds. To offset the potential increased 
costs related to CDBG requirements, South Weber will pay 47.5% of the costs and 
Uintah will pay the remaining 52.5%. For estimated Design and Construction costs, see 
Exhibit "B". Parties shall mutually agree on the contract amount prior to awarding the 
contract. 
 
B. Other Provisions Not Affected. All other provisions of the Agreement shall 

remain in full force and effect without amendment. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Agreement on the day and month 
recited above. 
 
SOUTH WEBER CITY:    UINTAH CITY 
 
By:       By:       
 David Larson, City Manager    Gordon Cutler, Mayor 
 
Date:         Date:        
 
 
ATTEST:      ATTEST: 
 
              
City Recorder, South Weber City   City Recorder, Uintah City 
 
 
 
Approved as to form:     Approved as to form: 
 
 
By:       By:        

Attorney for South Weber City   Attorney for Uintah City 
     

 
Date:        Date: __________________ 
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        Agenda Item Introduction  

 

 

Council Meeting Date:  09-15-2020 
 
Name:  Mark Larsen 
 
Agenda Item:  Declaration of Surplus Property for Public Works Case 50 Tractor 
 
Background: City Council budgeted for Public Works to get a new farm tractor in 
the FY 2020-2021 budget as a replacement for our current Case 50 farm tractor. 
The new tractor was delivered to the City shop on 8/20/2020 and now we are 
ready for the City Council to declare the old tractor surplus per City Procurement 
Policy 2-1-170. Once declared surplus, we will send it to the auction. 
 
Summary:  Declare the Case 50 farm tractor surplus.  
 
Budget Amendment:  n/a 
 
Procurement Officer Review: Per the City’s Procurement Policy 2-1-170. A.2, the 
City Manager, acting as Chief Procurement Officer, has reviewed this item and has 
determined that this tractor is indeed surplus 
 
Committee Recommendation:  n/a 
Planning Commission Recommendation:  n/a 
Staff Recommendation: n/a  
 
Attachments:  Resolution 2020-38 
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RESOLUTION 2020-38 
A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL TO 

DECLARE SURPLUS PROPERTY: PUBLIC WORKS CASE 50 TRACTOR 

 

WHEREAS, the Public Works department has procured a new John Deere tractor to replace the 
Case 50 tractor which had safety and maintenance issues; and 

WHEREAS, the Case 50 tractor no longer has a use within this department or any others; and 

WHEREAS, South Weber City holds full ownership and title with no liens; and 

WHEREAS, Department Head Mark Larsen wishes to sell the tractor at a public auction; and 

WHEREAS, Chief Procurement Officer David Larson has reviewed the request and has 
determined the tractor is surplus; and 

WHEREAS, procurement policy 2-1-170 (B)(2) requires fixed assets to be declared surplus by 
the City Council before they may be sold;  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, 
Utah, as follows: 

Section 1. Declaration: The public works Case 50 tractor is declared surplus and may be sold at 
public auction according to city procurement policy. 

Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict 
herewith, are hereby repealed. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 15th day 
of September 2020. 
 
        
 
 

: 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Jo Sjoblom, Mayor     Attest: Lisa Smith, Recorder  

Roll call vote is as follows: 

Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Halverson     FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Petty     FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Soderquist FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Winsor FOR  AGAINST 
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        Agenda Item Introduction 

 

 

Council Meeting Date:  September 15, 2020  
 
Name:  Mark McRae  
 
Agenda Item: Public Hearing for budget amendment and Resolution 2020-41 
 
Background:  The current city budget for 2020-2021 was adopted on June 16, 
2020. Since the adoption of the budget the City has received CARES Act funds.  On 
June 30, 2020 the city council gave direction to staff on how these funds should 
be used.  The first amendment is to use the CARES Act funds for two(2) gurneys 
for the Fire department. The budgeted amount will be $73,000. The second 
amendment is for LUCAS Chest Compression System.  This has been reviewed by 
the Public Safety Committee and comes to the city council with their 
recommendation.  This purchase is also eligible for CARES Act CFR funds.  The 
budget amount for the LUCAS Chest Compression System is $14,000. This year’s 
budget needs to be opened and amended to reflect those changes. To amend an 
adopted budget, a public hearing is required to afford citizen’s an opportunity to 
address the proposed changes. 
The State of Utah received the CARES Act Coronavirus Relief Fund money and has 
allocated a portion of these funds to the various cities and towns based on 
population.   
 South Weber total allotment (3 tranches)   $667,779 
 Received to date       $445,186 
 
 Actual expenditures to date     $    7,731 
 Allocated for city hall audio/video upgrade   $  40,000 
 Allocated for Utility Customer Assistance   $  30,000 
 Allocated for touchless fixtures     $  50,000 
 Allocated for two Fire dept. gurneys    $  73,000 
 Requested allocation for chest compression system $  14,000 
 Proposed allocation for Fire payroll    $380,000 
          $522,731 
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Summary:  
 
Capital Projects Revenues      
 45-33-500 Federal Grants - CARES Act   + $  87,000  
Capital Projects Expenditures 

45-57-740 Fire – Equipment     + $  87,000  
  
Budget Amendment:  Yes 

Procurement Officer Review: Approval 

Committee Recommendation:  Approval 

Planning Commission Recommendation:  NA 

Staff Recommendation:  Approval 

Attachments:   Resolution 2020-39 
   Chest Compression System Quote 
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RESOLUTION 2020-39 
A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING 

BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021 

WHEREAS, the city adopted its budget for fiscal year 2020-2021 on June 16, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the city desires to amend that budget to account for two gurneys and a chest 
compression system which will be funded with the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 
Security (CARES) act grant; and 

WHEREAS, this legislative body held a public hearing on September 15, 2020 to take comment 
regarding the proposed amendments; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council deliberated in an open public meeting and is in favor of amending 
this budget;  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, 
State of Utah, as follows: 

Section 1. Amendment: The Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget shall be amended as follows:  
 

 
 
Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict 
herewith, are hereby repealed. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 15th day 
of September 2020. 
 
        
 
 

: 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Mayor Jo Sjoblom     Attest: Recorder Lisa Smith  

Roll call vote is as follows: 

Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Halverson     FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Petty     FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Soderquist FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Winsor FOR  AGAINST 
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LUCAS® 3, v3.1
Chest Compression System

Your partner in life support
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Consistency. It’s a powerful thing.

The LUCAS Chest Compression System helps emergency care teams around the  
world do what they do best — save lives. With high-quality chest compressions  
and fewer interruptions than manual CPR, LUCAS is your partner that will  
administer Guidelines-consistent, high-quality compressions until the job is done.

CPR quality
•	 �Delivers Guidelines-consistent, high-quality  

chest compressions at recommended rate  
and depth while allowing for chest recoil

•	 �Fewer interruptions, compared to manual  
CPR, leading to higher compression ratios1,2  
and increased blood flow to the brain3,4 

•	 �Higher EtCO2 values, compared to manual  
CPR, indicative of higher chance of ROSC5

Operational efficiencies
•	 �Calms the event and reduces stress by  

eliminating the need to manage a  
compression rotation schedule

•	 �Frees up care givers to focus on other tasks

•	 �Utilizes data integration capabilities to  
enhance post event analysis and quality 
improvement efforts

Bridge to care
•	 �Overcomes caregiver fatigue by providing 

Guidelines-consistent chest compressions  
for multiple hours if required*

•	 �Allows for hands-free, high-quality chest 
compressions during transport1,6

•	 �Extends reach of care and allows for  
treatment  of underlying cause during  
CPR (e.g. ECMO/PCI) 22

Safety
•	 �Rescuers can avoid awkward and potentially 

dangerous situations when performing CPR 
during patient transport

•	 �Potential to reduce CPR-related injuries to  
the CPR provider

•	 �Reduces X-ray exposure of CPR provider  
during PCI

* �When using multiple batteries or an external power source.  
Battery typically lasts for 45 minutes of operation
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LUCAS 3, v3.1 Chest Compression System

Proven. Safe. Effective.

For over 15 years the LUCAS Chest Compression System has been helping lifesaving 
teams around the world deliver high performance, Guidelines-consistent chest 
compressions to cardiac arrest patient in the field, on the move and in the hospital.

The LUCAS device has been proven safe and effective in a large randomized controlled 
trial, the highest level of clinical evidence.10
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LUCAS by the numbers

25,000+
With over 25,000 devices in 
the global market, a patient  
is treated approximately 
every 2 minutes7,8

 16,830
In a successful 2 hour  
45 minute resuscitation,  
LUCAS administered  
16,830 Guidelines- 
consistent compressions9

>99%
Operational reliability  
in clinical use10

>99%
of survivors had good 
neurological outcomes 
in large randomized 
LINC trial10

95%
of patients fit in the 
LUCAS device10,11

“We know CPR is difficult to do well. People slow down. They don’t always do 
it appropriately — even professional rescuers. A machine doesn’t get tired; it is 
consistent, and consistency is key.”

—�Charles Lick, MD, Medical Director, Allina Medical Transport & Emergency Department Director, 
Buffalo NY Hospital23

+60%
Increased blood flow to  
the brain vs. manual CPR3 
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LUCAS 3, v3.1 Chest Compression System

21%

36%

22%
25%

32%

7%

11%

17%

36%

29%

5%
8%

34%

28%

35%

+23%

+76%

+18%

+51%

+26%
+71%

+164%

+107%

58%

Stable ROSC13

p<0.002
Saussy et al.

2010

O
u

tc
om

es

ROSC14

Maule, 2007
ROSC17

p=0.003
Sporer et al.

2017

ROSC18

(as treated 
analysis) p=0.042

Anantharaman 
et al. 2017

CPC 1-217

at hosp disch
p=0.001

Sporer et al.
2017

Admission 
to hosp15

p<0.0001
Axelsson et al.

2013

1 month
survival15

p=0.002
Axelsson et al.

2013

Short term
survival16

Pepe et al.
2016

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Your power to improve CPR quality

Less interruptions to CPR on the scene and during transport

30-40% of patients who have achieved return of spontaneous circulation  
(ROSC) on the scene will re-arrest prior to hospital arrival and may require  
CPR during transportation.20,21

LUCAS can contribute to improved outcomes

Systems of care implementing LUCAS together with a comprehensive approach  
to resuscitation* have shown increased ROSC rates13-17 as well as improved  
survival with good neurological outcomes15,17,19 compared to historical data.

*May include additional therapies or changes of protocols

  Before

  After

On-scene1

  Hands-on-Ratio

  Hands-off-Ratio
90%

81% 19%

10%

During transportation1

92%

73%

8%

27%

LUCAS device

LUCAS device

Manual CPR

Manual CPR
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Battery allows for 45 min 
continuous run time. Plug in 
the external power supply for 
prolonged operation/charging

Top window for 
quick battery check

LUCAS 3, v3.1 at a glance

7 seconds
The two-step application (back plate, then 
upper part) makes the LUCAS device quick 
and easy to deploy, as short as a median  
7 second interruption time when 
transitioning from manual CPR.12

Compact, lightweight carrying 
case included with every device

The carbon fiber LUCAS 
PCI back plate (optional) 
is intended specifically for 
use in the cath lab, with its 
radiotranslucent material 
minimizing image shadows
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LUCAS 3, v3.1 Chest Compression System

Patient straps secure 
patient arms during 
transport

Release Rings 
to remove the 
upper part from 
the back plate

Standard low profile back 
plate, easy to place

Disposable suction 
cup with optional 
pressure pad release 
during ventilations

Wi-Fi® connectivity for device Post-Event 
reports and asset notifications over e-mail

Comprehensive post-event analysis of LUCAS 
and LIFEPAK® data in CODESTAT™ 11 data 
review software

Stabilization strap helps 
keep device in correct 
position on patient

Compression rate can be 
set at 102, 111 or 120 to 
meet unique protocols

High-quality CPR
Even if the patient lies upon a soft 
surface, the LUCAS device delivers 
Guidelines-consistent depth, 
overcoming the “mattress effect”.
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Setup options
	� Increase compression 

rate without sacrificing 
depth. Compression rate 
can be fixed or variable 
during operation at 102, 
111, or 120 compressions 
per minute while still 
maintaining desired 
depth between 1.8 to 2.1 
inches/45 to 53mm (depth 
fixed during operation).

	� Adjust ventilation alerts, 
pause length and count

	� Auto-lowering of piston 
(AutoFit or QuickFit)

	� Adjustable depth: 1.8 and 2.1 
± 0.1 inches / 45 to 53 ± 2mm 
(fixed during operation)

	� Audible CPR timer:  
1-15  minutes  
(in 1 min. increments)

	� Optional pressure pad release 
(0.4 inches/10 mm) allows for 
chest rise during ventilation

* �Setup options should be changed only under the direction of a physician knowledgeable 
in cardiopulmonary resuscitation who is familiar with the literature in this area 

What’s new with v3.1?*

The LUCAS 3, v3.1 was designed with enhanced data capabilities to allow for better 
post-event reporting and asset management. With Wi-Fi and Bluetooth connectivity, 
your LUCAS device can be configured to meet your protocols within your LIFENET 
account. Integration with CODE-STAT 11 now allows for precise and timely post-event 
reviews that can help with training and quality improvements.
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LUCAS 3, v3.1 Chest Compression System

Connected care
	� Post-Event reporting
	� Key metrics and dashboards:

•	 �Compression time, ratio, and rate
•	 �Count, number of pauses > 10 sec. 
•	 �Duration of longest compression pauses
•	 �Visual timeline of the event

	� Post-Event reporting
	� CODE-STAT 11 allows for LUCAS  

Post-Event Reports to be merged  
with reports from LIFEPAK 15 and  
LIFEPAK 20/20e devices. 

	� Merged reports give a comprehensive  
view of cardiac arrest cases and can  
be used in quality improvement and  
training efforts.

	� Asset management
	� LIFENET offers easily accessible  

asset dashboard for fleet status at  
latest device check-in.

	� Gives notifications of expiring and  
expired LUCAS batteries.
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Therapy

•	Rate: 102 ± 2 compressions per minute 
•	Depth: 2.1 ± 0.1 inches /  53 ± 2 mm*
•	Compression duty cycle: 50 ± 5%
•	ACTIVE 30:2 mode: 30:2 compression  

to ventilation ratio 
•	ACTIVE Continuous mode
•	Ventilation alerts and pauses

Above specifications are factory default settings 
and for nominal patients. The LUCAS 3, v3.1  
setup options allows you to tailor rate, depth  
and ventilation alerts and pauses within certain 
values, as well as setting up an optional audible 
timer, sending device data reports and connecting 
to Wi-Fi networks.  

*�For smaller patients with sternum height  
less than 7.3 inches / 185 mm: 1.5 to 2.1 ± 0.1 
inches / 40 to 53 ± 2 mm

Device

Dimension
•	Assembled (HxWxD):  

22.0 x 20.5 x 9.4 inches / 56 x 52 x 24 cm
•	In carrying case (HxWxD):  

22.8 x 13.0 x 10.2 inches / 58 x 33 x 26 cm

Weight
•	Device with Battery (no straps): 17.7 lbs / 8.0 kg
•	Battery: 1.3 lbs / 0.6 kg

Environment
•	Operating temperature:  

+32°F to +104°F / +0°C to +40°C 
-4°F / -20°C for 1 hour after storage at  
room temperature

•	Storage temperature:  
-4°F to +158°F / -20°C to +70°C

•	Device IP classification (IEC 60529): IP43

Eligible patients

•	No patient weight limitation
•	Chest height: 6.7 to 11.9 inches / 17.0 to 30.3 cm
•	Maximum chest width: 17.7 inches / 44.9 cm

Power specifications

Power source: Proprietary battery alone or with 
external power supply or car power cable

Battery
•	Type: Rechargeable Lithium-ion Polymer (LiPo)
•	Capacity: 3300 mAh (typical), 86 Wh
•	Voltage (nominal): 25.9 V
•	Run time (nominal patient): 45 minutes (typical). 

Extended run time connecting to external  
power supply

•	Service life: Recommendation to replace battery 
every 3 to 4 years or after 200 uses 

Power supply
•	Input: 100-240VAC, 50/60Hz, 2.3A, Class II
•	Output: 24VDC, 4.2A
•	Car power cable: 12-28VDC/0-10A
•	Charging (at room temperature, +72°F / +22°C) 

Using external power supply:
ºº Less than two hours 

•	Using external battery charger:
ºº Less than four hours

Selected specifications
For further details on specifications, please see the LUCAS 3, v3.1 
Data Sheet (GDR 3336665) or LUCAS 3, v3.1 Instructions for Use.

Item #9-10 Budget Amendment

117 of 130



LUCAS 3, v3.1 Chest Compression System

Your partner in life support

—in the field

—in the hospital

—on the move
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The LUCAS 3 device is for use as an adjunct to manual CPR when effective manual CPR is not possible  
(e.g., transport, extended CPR, fatigue, insufficient personnel).

Physio-Control is now part of Stryker.

For further information, please contact your Stryker or Physio-Control representative or visit our website at 
www.physio-control.com

Physio-Control Headquarters
11811 Willows Road NE
Redmond, WA 98052
www.physio-control.com

Customer Support
P. O. Box 97006
Redmond, WA 98073
Toll free 800 442 1142
Fax 800 426 8049

Physio-Control Canada
Physio-Control Canada Sales, Ltd.
45 Innovation Drive
Hamilton, ON
L9H 7L8
Canada 
Toll free 800 895 5896
Fax 866 430 6115

Jolife AB, Scheelevägen 17, Ideon Science Park, SE-223 70 LUND, Sweden
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Your partner in  
life support
The LUCAS chest compression system provides 

Guidelines-consistent, high-quality chest compressions 

to sudden cardiac arrest patients under difficult 

conditions and for extended periods of time to give 

you a greater chance to improve patient outcomes as 

well as increase team safety and efficiencies.

In this catalog you will find the overview of optional 

power solutions and accessories for LUCAS 2 and 

LUCAS 3 devices.

If you have any questions about the LUCAS device, 

accessories or disposables, please contact your 

Stryker/Physio-Control representative.

LUCAS 3  
chest compression system, version 3.1
The LUCAS device is shipped with one battery, patient 

straps, stabilization strap, two disposable suction 

cups, a carrying case and the Instructions for Use. 

The device can connect wirelessly to the LIFENET® 

System for setup options, post-event report generation 

and asset management.

LUCAS 3 device, v3.1, in shipping box
99576-000063 English 
99576-000064 International-English 
99576-000065 International-English, French
99576-000069 Danish, Swedish, Norwegian
99576-000070 Swedish, Finnish
99576-000082 Icelandic
99576-000071 German
99576-000072 German, French, Italian
99576-000073 German, French, Dutch
99576-000074 Italian, Spanish, Portuguese
99576-000075 Polish
99576-000077 Estonian, Latvian, Lithuanian
99576-000078 Croatian, Romanian, Slovenian
99576-000079 Czech, Hungarian, Slovakian
99576-000080 Greek, Turkish, Hebrew
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LUCAS 2|3 Chest Compression System

Accessories for LUCAS 3 devices

LUCAS Carrying Case, Hard Shell  
The LUCAS Hard Shell Case with Top 
Window for quick battery check and 
Rear Charge Port is the best way to 
protect your LUCAS device and carry 
your spare battery and accessories. 
Compatible with LUCAS 3 and 
LUCAS 2 devices.
11576-000094

LUCAS Back Plate, Slim 
The slim, low profile back plate 
is easy to deploy, adjust, strap to 
transportation devices and clean. 
Compatible with LUCAS 3 and 
LUCAS 2 devices.
11576-000088

LUCAS Bumper Integrated Shaft 
Seal, Black Pair 
The black rubber bumper accessory 
matches the colors of the LUCAS 3 
device and is available to protect the 
hinge end caps.
11576-000091

Anti-slip Tape,  
LUCAS Back Plate, Slim 
The anti-slip tape is designed to 
increase the friction of the back plate 
and to reduce the risk of the device 
slipping when in contact with other 
hard surfaces (e.g., spine boards).  
Six strips in each pack.
11576-000089
11576-000090 (3-Pack)
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LUCAS 2 Carrying Bag 
LUCAS 2 device is stored and carried 
in a soft padded carrying bag complete 
with storage pouches for a spare 
battery and external power supply.
11576-000038

LUCAS 2 Back Plate
Replacement LUCAS 2 back plate is 
available in the event of damage or 
contamination of original.
21996-000044

Accessories for LUCAS 2 devices

LUCAS 2 Back Plate  
Anti-slip Tape 
The LUCAS 2 back plate anti-slip tape 
is designed to increase the friction  
of the back plate and to reduce the  
risk of the device slipping when in 
contact with other hard surfaces  
(e.g., spine boards).
11576-000052 
11576-000053 (3 Pack)

LUCAS 2 Rubber Bumper (Pair)
If your device has a plastic cap on the 
support leg hinges please order the 
Rubber Bumper without integrated 
shaft seal (pair). LUCAS 2 devices older 
than 2012 may require this bumper.
11576-000070
If you are still unsure which part you 
need, please contact customer support.

LUCAS 2 Rubber Bumper with 
Integrated Shaft Seal (Pair)
If your device has hinges protected 
by the rubber bumper on your device 
support legs please order the Rubber 
Bumper with the integrated shaft seal 
(pair). The majority of LUCAS 2 devices 
require this bumper.
11576-000072
If you are still unsure which part you 
need, please contact customer support.
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LUCAS 2|3 Chest Compression System

For use with LUCAS 3 or LUCAS 2 devices

LUCAS Disposable Suction Cup
LUCAS device has a disposable suction 
cup which can be easily changed after 
each use.
11576-000046 (3-Pack)
11576-000047 (12-Pack)

LUCAS Patient Straps
The LUCAS patient straps are used 
to secure the patients arms to the 
support legs of the LUCAS device 
during transportation.
11576-000050 (Pair)
11576-000051 (Pair, 3-Pack)

LUCAS Battery  
The LUCAS battery is a rechargeable 
Lithium-Polymer (LiPo) battery which 
typically last for 45 minutes of  
operation. You can charge the battery 
quickly, less than 2 hours in the device 
if connected to the external power 
supply or car power cable, and less 
than 4 hours in the desktop charger.
11576-000080 (Dark Grey-LUCAS 3 device)
11576-000039 (Light Grey-LUCAS 2 device)
Either battery will work in either device, 
color is the only difference. 

LUCAS Battery  
Desk-Top Charger 
The external battery desk-top charger 
is a stand-alone unit intended to 
charge one LUCAS Battery. It typically 
takes less than 4 hours to charge 
the battery. A mounting bracket is 
included for space-saving installation.
11576-000060 (U.S , Canada) 
11576-000061 (EU)
11576-000062 (UK)
11576-000063 (Australia)
11576-000068 (Japan)

LUCAS Car Cable
The car cable (12-28V DC) can be 
connected to the LUCAS device. It 
supports prolonged operation as well 
as less than 2 hour charge time of the 
LUCAS battery while in the device.
11576-000048

LUCAS Aux Power Supply   
(S/N 3009 0181 and above)
The external power supply (100-
240VAC, 50/60 Hz) can be connected 
to the LUCAS device and supports 
prolonged operation as well as 
charging of the LUCAS Battery while 
in the device.
11576-000071 (U.S., Canada) 
11576-000056 (EU)
11576-000057 (UK)
11576-000058 (Japan) 
11576-000059 (Australia)
11576-000067 (Switzerland)

LUCAS Stabilization Strap
The Stabilization strap is used 
to provide further stabilization 
relative to the patient and to prevent 
downward movement of the LUCAS 
device during operation. Each package 
includes the neck strap and a pair of 
support leg straps.
21576-000074 
21576-000075 (4-Pack) 

Shared disposables,  
batteries & power accessories

LUCAS PCI Back Plate 
The carbon fiber LUCAS PCI back plate is 
intended specifically for use in the cath lab. 
It is fully radiotranslucent, with minimum 
shadows. The PCI back plate is compatible 
with LUCAS 2 and LUCAS 3 devices.
11576-000064
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Instructions for Use and training 

LUCAS® 3 Chest Compression System – INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
100925-00  Rev C, valid from CO J2933 © 2016 Jolife AB

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

LUCAS 3 Instructions for Use 
(version 3.1)
26500-003923 English (EN)
26500-003924 �International-English  

(INTL-EN)
26500-003925 German (DE)
26500-003926 French (FR)
26500-003927 Dutch (NL)
26500-003928 Danish (DA)
26500-003929 Swedish (SV)
26500-003930 Norwegian (NO)
26500-003931 Finnish (FI)
26500-003932 Italian (IT)
26500-003933 Greek (EL)
26500-003934 Spanish (ES)
26500-003935 Portuguese (PT)
26500-003936 Czech (CS)
26500-003937 Polish (PL)
26500-003938 Hungarian (HU)
26500-003940 Japanese (JA)
26500-003941 Turkish (TR)
26500-003942 Croatian (HR)
26500-003943 Chinese (ZH)
26500-003944 Slovakian (SK)
26500-003945 Korean (KO)
26500-003946 Hebrew (HE)
26500-003948 Romanian (RO)
26500-003949 Estonian (ET)
26500-003950 Latvian (LV)
26500-003951 Lithuanian (LT)
26500-003952 Slovenian (SL)
26500-003953 Icelandic (IS)

LUCAS 2 Instructions for Use 
(version 2.2)
26500-003588 English (EN)
26500-003589 �International-English  

(INTL-EN)
26500-003590 German (DE)
26500-003591 French (FR)
26500-003592 Dutch (NL)
26500-003602 Danish (DA)
26500-003593 Swedish (SV)
26500-003594 Norwegian (NO)
26500-003595 Finnish (FI)
26500-003596 Italian (IT)
26500-003597 Greek (EL)
26500-003598 Spanish (ES)
26500-003599 Portuguese (PT)
26500-003600 Czech (CS)
26500-003601 Polish (PL)
26500-003603 Hungarian (HU)
26500-003604 Russian (RU)
26500-003605 Japanese (JA)
26500-003606 Turkish (TR)
26500-003607 Croatian (HR)
26500-003608 Chinese (ZH)
26500-003609 Slovakian (SK)
26500-003610 Korean (KO)
26500-003648 Hebrew (HE)
26500-003649 Bulgarian (BG)
26500-003650 Romanian (RO)
26500-003651 Estonian (ET)
26500-003652 Latvian (LV)
26500-003653 Lithuanian (LT)
26500-003654 Slovenian (SL)

For version 2.1 please contact 
customer service.

LUCAS 3 Instructions for Use 
(version 3.0)
26500-003716 English (EN)
26500-003717 �International-English 

(INTL-EN)
26500-003718 German (DE)
26500-003719 French (FR)
26500-003720 Dutch (NL)
26500-003721 Danish (DA)
26500-003722 Swedish (SV)
26500-003723 Norwegian (NO)
26500-003724 Finnish (FI)
26500-003725 Italian (IT)
26500-003726 Greek (EL)
26500-003727 Spanish (ES)
26500-003728 Portuguese (PT)
26500-003729 Czech (CS)
26500-003730 Polish (PL)
26500-003731 Hungarian (HU)
26500-003733 Japanese (JA)
26500-003734 Turkish (TR)
26500-003735 Croatian (HR)
26500-003736 Chinese (ZH)
26500-003737 Slovakian (SK)
26500-003738 Korean (KO)
26500-003739 Hebrew (HE)
26500-003741 Romanian (RO)
26500-003742 Estonian (ET)
26500-003743 Latvian (LV)
26500-003744 Lithuanian (LT)
26500-003745 Slovenian (SL)
26500-003746 Icelandic (IS)

LUCAS 3 Training Device
The LUCAS 3 Training Device is a non-clinical 
device intended for training purposes only. It 
should only be used on manikins. 
LUCAS 3 99576-000083

Comprehensive training resources for LUCAS 3  
can be downloaded at physio-control.com/lucas.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

US

100901-00 Rev B, Valid from CO J3166 © 2017 Jolife AB

US

LUCAS® 3 Chest Compression System – INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
101034-00 Rev E, valid from COJ3201 © 2018 Jolife AB

Version 3.1
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
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©2018 Physio-Control, Inc. Not all products and services are available in all countries. Specifications subject to change without notice.  
All names herein are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. 
GDR 3330785_B

Physio-Control is now part of Stryker.

For further information please contact your local Stryker or Physio-Control representative or visit 
our website at www.physio-control.com

Physio-Control Headquarters
11811 Willows Road NE
Redmond, WA 98052 USA
Tel 425 867 4000
www.physio-control.com

Customer Support
P. O. Box 97006
Redmond, WA 98073
Toll free 800 442 1142
Fax 800 426 8049

Physio-Control Canada
Physio-Control Canada Sales, Ltd.
45 Innovation Drive
Hamilton, ON
L9H 7L8
Canada 
Toll free 800 668 8323
Fax 877 247 7925
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Quote Summary

Delivery Address End User - Shipping - Billing
 

Bill To Account

Name:
 

FEMA JOINT FIELD OFFICE
 

Name:
 

FEMA JOINT FIELD OFFICE
 

Name:
 

FEMA JOINT FIELD OFFICE
 

Account #:
 

Account #:
 

Account #:
 

Address:
 

Address:
 

Address:
 

 

Equipment Products:
Open Market
 

#
 

Product
 

Description
 

Qty Sell Price
 

Total
 

# 1.0 99576-000063 LUCAS 3, v3.1 Chest Compression System,
Includes Hard Shell Case, Slim Back Plate, (2)
Patient Straps, (1) Stabilization Strap, (2)
Suction Cups, (1) Rechargeable Battery and
Instructions for use With Each Device

1 $12,952.00 $12,952.00 

# 2.0 11576-000071 LUCAS External Power Supply 1 $312.80 $312.80 

# 3.0 11576-000046 LUCAS Disposable Suction Cup (3 pack) 1 $118.40 $118.40 

# is being offered as an Open Market item
Equipment Total: $13,383.20

Price Totals:
 

Grand Total: $13,383.20
Comments/Terms/Signatures

Comments:
 

FEMA Pricing
Quote Number:
 

10174860
 

Remit to:
 

Version:
 

1
 

Prepared For:
 

Rep:
  

All customers for 

COVID-19 response:  Email:
 

 

P.O. Box 93308

 

Chicago, IL  60673-3308 
 

Phone Number:
 

Quote Date:
 

04/07/2020
 

Expiration Date:
 

07/06/2020
 

1 
Stryker Medical - Accounts Receivable - accountsreceivable@stryker.com - PO BOX 93308 - Chicago, IL 60673-3308
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Prices: In effect for 60 days.

Terms: Net 30 Days

Ask your Stryker Sales Rep about our flexible financing options.
 

    ________________________________________
         AUTHORIZED CUSTOMER SIGNATURE    

FEMA Pricing
Quote Number:
 

10174860
 

Remit to:
 

Version:
 

1
 

Prepared For:
 

Rep:
  

All customers for 

COVID-19 response Email:
 

 

P.O. Box 93308

 

Chicago, IL  60673-3308 
 

Phone Number:
 

Quote Date:
 

04/07/2020
 

Expiration Date:
 

07/06/2020
 

2 
Stryker Medical - Accounts Receivable - accountsreceivable@stryker.com - PO BOX 93308 - Chicago, IL 60673-3308
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Deal Consummation: This is a quote and not a commitment. This quote is subject to final credit, 
pricing, and documentation approval. Legal documentation must be signed before 
your equipment can be delivered. Documentation will be provided upon completion of our review 
process and your selection of a payment schedule. 
Confidentiality Notice: Recipient will not disclose to any third party the terms of this quote or any 
other information, including any pricing or discounts, offered to be provided by Stryker 
to Recipient in connection with this quote, without Stryker’s prior written approval, except as may 
be requested by law or by lawful order of any applicable government agency. 
Terms: Net 30 days. FOB origin. A copy of Stryker Medical’s standard terms and conditions can be 
obtained by calling Stryker Medical’s Customer Service at 1-800-Stryker. 
In the event of any conflict between Stryker Medical’s Standard Terms and Conditions and any 
other terms and conditions, as may be included in any purchase order or purchase 
contract, Stryker’s terms and conditions shall govern. 
Cancellation and Return Policy: In the event of damaged or defective shipments, please notify 
Stryker within 30 days and we will remedy the situation. Cancellation of orders must be received 
30 days prior to the agreed upon delivery date. If the order is cancelled within the 30 day window, a 
fee of 25% of the total purchase order price and return shipping charges 
will apply. 

3
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